



SHIP AND WIN
SANTA ANITA PARK
INCENTIVE PROGRAM

For horses shipping from outside California with the following restrictions:

Horse must have made their last start outside of California and have not started in California in the last 12 months

First time starters and stake horses are not eligible for the program

A guaranteed \$5,000 bonus for any starter in its initial Santa Anita race whose previous start was made outside California

Further, there will be an additional 35% bonus applied to a horse's purse earnings 1st-5th in its initial Santa Anita race whose previous start was made outside California

Santa Anita reserves the right to determine the eligibility for qualified starters

Bonus for one start only.

For questions or more information please contact:
Chris Merz, Racing Secretary
626.574.6472 or Chris.Merz@santaanita.com



NEW CROP POLICY

- Riders cannot use the crop more than six times during a race, excluding showing or waiving the crop or tapping the horse on the shoulder.
- Riders cannot use the crop more than two times in succession (within the six-time limit) without giving the horse a chance to respond before using the crop again.
- The crop must be used in an underhanded position with the crop always at or below the shoulder level of the jockey.
- During training the crop can only be used for the safety of horse or rider.
- Absent mitigating circumstances, which includes but is not limited to use of the riding crop for the safety of horse and rider, if a jockey or exercise rider rides in a manner contrary to this rule, the stewards shall impose a maximum fine of \$1,000 and a minimum suspension of three days. In trial heats, the suspension shall include the subsequent related stakes race.
- The jockey or exercise rider shall not be penalized if, in the opinion of the stewards, the use of the crop was necessary for the safety of the horse or rider.

COVID-19 PROTOCOLS

Until further notice

Please continue to follow all posted COVID-19 protocols, including but not limited to SOCIAL DISTANCING and WEARING FACE COVERINGS, when on Santa Anita Park property.

Santa Anita Turf Starter Series Fillies and Mares

Starter Series will be for horses that have started for a claiming price of \$25,000 or less since 2020-2022

Races will be run on the turf weather permitting.

Races will be run roughly every 4-5 Weeks

Girls race short 5 F, 5 ½, 6F, 6 1/2

Girls races Long 1M, 1 1/8, 1 ¼, 1 ½

Purse Structure:

Purses for each starter will be \$40,000

The horse must compete in three of the four races to be eligible for the Owner awards

Points will be award as follows:

1 st	10 PTS
2 nd	6 PTS
3 rd	3 PTS
4 th - last	1PTS

The Owner of the horse with the most points:

1st: \$5,000

2nd: \$3,000

3rd: \$2,000

Santa Anita Park has final say over points and awards given.
Please contact the racing office for any other details.

SANTA ANITA PARK STAKES SCHEDULE

To Nominate (626) 574-6353

Closing Sunday, December 12, 2021

Sunday, December 26, 2021 \$300,000 Guaranteed

American Oaks - Grade I

For Fillies Three Year Olds

One Mile And One Quarter(Hillside Turf Course)

Closing Sunday, December 12, 2021

Sunday, December 26, 2021 \$200,000 Guaranteed

San Antonio Stakes - Grade II

For Three Year Olds and Upward

One Mile And One Sixteenth

Closing Sunday, December 12, 2021

Sunday, December 26, 2021 \$300,000 Guaranteed

The RUNHAPPY Malibu Stakes - Grade I

For Three Year Olds

Seven Furlongs

Closing Sunday, December 12, 2021

Sunday, December 26, 2021 \$300,000 Guaranteed

La Brea Stakes - Grade I

For Fillies Three Year Olds

Seven Furlongs

Closing Sunday, December 12, 2021

Sunday, December 26, 2021 \$200,000 Guaranteed

Mathis Mile - Grade II

For Three Year Olds

One Mile(Turf)

Closing Sunday, December 12, 2021

Sunday, December 26, 2021 \$200,000 Guaranteed

San Gabriel Stakes - Grade II

For Three Year Olds and Upward

One Mile And One Eighth(Turf)

Closing Thursday, December 23, 2021

Friday, December 31, 2021 \$100,000 Guaranteed

Eddie Logan Stakes - Listed

For Two Year Olds

One Mile(Turf)

SANTA ANITA PARK STAKES SCHEDULE

To Nominate (626) 574-6353

Closing Thursday, December 23, 2021

Friday, December 31, 2021 \$100,000 Guaranteed

Blue Norther Stakes - Listed

For Fillies Two Year Olds

One Mile(Turf)

Closing Thursday, December 23, 2021

Friday, December 31, 2021 \$100,000 Guaranteed

Robert J. Frankel Stakes - Grade III

For Fillies And Mares Three Year Olds and Upward

One Mile And One Eighth(Turf)

Closing Thursday, December 23, 2021

Saturday, January 1, 2022 \$250,000 Guaranteed

Joe Hernandez Stakes - Grade II

For Four Year Olds and Upward

About Six And One Half Furlongs(Hillside Turf Course)

Closing Thursday, December 23, 2021

Saturday, January 1, 2022 \$100,000 Guaranteed

Sham Stakes - Grade III

For Three Year Olds

One Mile

Closing Thursday, December 23, 2021

Saturday, January 1, 2022 \$200,000 Guaranteed

La Canada Stakes - Grade III

For Fillies And Mares Four Year Olds and Upward

One Mile And One Sixteenth

Closing Thursday, December 23, 2021

Sunday, January 2, 2022 \$75,000 Added

(Plus up to \$22,500 to Cal-Breds)

Kalookan Queen Stakes - Listed

For Fillies And Mares Four Year Olds and Upward

Six And One Half Furlongs

Closing Thursday, December 30, 2021

Saturday, January 8, 2022 \$200,000 Guaranteed

Santa Ynez Stakes - Grade II

For Fillies Three Year Olds

Seven Furlongs

Specialist in Equine Tax Law Requirements

EQUINE BUSINESS TAXES



Do you need someone who *understands* the racing industry to do your taxes?

Experienced
Year-Round Service
Audits and Appeal
Representation

Office: 626.538.0012

Cell: 626.780.7076

148 E. Foothill Blvd., #101 Arcadia, CA 91006

tina@equinebusinesstaxes.com

SANTA ANITA PARK STAKES SCHEDULE

To Nominate (626) 574-6353

Closing Thursday, December 30, 2021

Sunday, January 9, 2022 \$100,000 Guaranteed

Las Cienegas Stakes - Grade III

For Fillies And Mares Four Year Olds and Upward
About Six And One Half Furlongs(Hillside Turf Course)

Closing Thursday, January 6, 2022

Saturday, January 15, 2022 \$150,000 Guaranteed



Sunshine Millions Filly and Mare Turf Sprint presented by John Deere

For Fillies And Mares Four Year Olds and Upward
About Six And One Half Furlongs(Hillside Turf Course)



Closing Thursday, January 6, 2022

Saturday, January 15, 2022 \$200,000 Guaranteed



California Cup Derby

For Three Year Olds
One Mile And One Sixteenth



Closing Thursday, January 6, 2022

Saturday, January 15, 2022 \$150,000 Guaranteed



Don Valpredo California Cup Sprint

For Four Year Olds and Upward
Six Furlongs



Closing Thursday, January 6, 2022

Saturday, January 15, 2022 \$200,000 Guaranteed



Leigh Ann Howard California Cup Oaks

For Fillies Three Year Olds
One Mile(Turf)



Closing Thursday, January 6, 2022

Saturday, January 15, 2022 \$200,000 Guaranteed



Unusual Heat Turf Classic presented by City National Bank

For Four Year Olds and Upward
One Mile And One Eighth(Turf)



SANTA ANITA PARK STAKES SCHEDULE

To Nominate (626) 574-6353

Closing Thursday, January 6, 2022

Monday, January 17, 2022 \$125,000 Guaranteed

Astra Stakes - Grade III

For Fillies And Mares Four Year Olds and Upward
One Mile And One Half(Hillside Turf Course)

Closing Thursday, January 13, 2022

Saturday, January 22, 2022 \$70,000 Added

(Plus up to \$21,000 to Cal-Breds)

Restricted

Clockers' Corner Stakes

For Four Year Olds and Upward
Six Furlongs(Turf)

Closing Thursday, January 20, 2022

Saturday, January 29, 2022 \$200,000 Guaranteed

Palos Verdes Stakes - Grade III

For Four Year Olds and Upward
Six Furlongs

Closing Thursday, January 20, 2022

Saturday, January 29, 2022 \$200,000 Guaranteed

San Vicente Stakes - Grade II

For Three Year Olds
Seven Furlongs

Closing Thursday, January 20, 2022

Saturday, January 29, 2022 \$100,000 Guaranteed

Megahertz Stakes - Grade III

For Fillies And Mares Four Year Olds and Upward
One Mile(Turf)

Closing Thursday, January 20, 2022

Sunday, January 30, 2022 \$225,000 Guaranteed

San Marcos Stakes - Grade II

For Four Year Olds and Upward
One Mile And One Quarter(Hillside Turf Course)

Closing Thursday, January 20, 2022

Sunday, January 30, 2022 \$75,000 Added

(Plus up to \$22,500 to Cal-Breds)

Lady Of Shamrock Stakes

For Fillies Three Year Olds
One Mile(Turf)

SANTA ANITA PARK STAKES SCHEDULE

To Nominate (626) 574-6353

Closing Thursday, January 20, 2022

Sunday, January 30, 2022 \$75,000 Added
(Plus up to \$22,500 to Cal-Breds)

Baffle Stakes

For Three Year Olds

Six And One Half Furlongs(Turf)

Closing Thursday, January 27, 2022

Saturday, February 5, 2022 \$200,000 Guaranteed

San Pasqual Stakes - Grade II

For Four Year Olds and Upward

One Mile And One Eighth

Closing Thursday, January 27, 2022

Saturday, February 5, 2022 \$200,000 Guaranteed

Santa Monica Stakes - Grade II

For Fillies And Mares Four Year Olds and Upward

Seven Furlongs

Closing Thursday, January 27, 2022

Saturday, February 5, 2022 \$100,000 Guaranteed

Thunder Road Stakes - Grade III

For Four Year Olds and Upward

One Mile(Turf)

Closing Thursday, January 27, 2022

Sunday, February 6, 2022 \$200,000 Guaranteed

Las Virgenes Stakes - Grade III

For Fillies Three Year Olds

One Mile

Closing Thursday, January 27, 2022

Sunday, February 6, 2022 \$200,000 Guaranteed

Robert B. Lewis Stakes - Grade III

For Three Year Olds

One Mile And One Sixteenth

Closing Thursday, February 3, 2022

Saturday, February 12, 2022 \$100,000 Guaranteed

Sweet Life Stakes - Grade III

For Fillies Three Year Olds

About Six And One Half Furlongs(Hillside Turf Course)

TRIBUTE[®]

Superior

EQUINE NUTRITION

the **POWER of RESULTS[™]**

ORGANIC MINERALS • OPTIMAL AMINO ACIDS • PRE- AND PROBIOTICS



Available through



Deven Owen

(909) 223-1215

Martin Vazquez

(909) 260-5205

SANTA ANITA PARK STAKES SCHEDULE

To Nominate (626) 574-6353

Closing Thursday, February 10, 2022

Saturday, February 19, 2022 \$100,000 Guaranteed

Pasadena Stakes - Listed

For Three Year Olds

One Mile(Turf)

Closing Thursday, February 10, 2022

Sunday, February 20, 2022 \$100,000 Guaranteed

San Simeon Stakes - Grade III

For Four Year Olds and Upward

About Six And One Half Furlongs(Hillside Turf Course)

Closing Thursday, February 10, 2022

Monday, February 21, 2022 \$100,000 Guaranteed

Tiznow Stakes

For Four Year Olds and Upward

One Mile



Closing Thursday, February 10, 2022

Monday, February 21, 2022 \$100,000 Guaranteed

Spring Fever Stakes

For Fillies And Mares Four Year Olds and Upward

Six Furlongs



Closing Thursday, February 17, 2022

Saturday, February 26, 2022 \$75,000 Added

(Plus up to \$22,500 to Cal-Breds)

Restricted

Wishing Well Stakes

For Fillies And Mares Four Year Olds and Upward

Six And One Half Furlongs(Turf)

Closing Thursday, February 24, 2022

Saturday, March 5, 2022 \$650,000 Guaranteed

Santa Anita Handicap - Grade I

For Four Year Olds and Upward

One Mile And One Quarter

SANTA ANITA PARK STAKES SCHEDULE

To Nominate (626) 574-6353

Closing Thursday, February 24, 2022

Saturday, March 5, 2022 \$500,000 Guaranteed

Beholder Mile - Grade I

For Fillies And Mares Four Year Olds and Upward
One Mile

Closing Thursday, February 24, 2022

Saturday, March 5, 2022 \$400,000 Guaranteed

San Felipe Stakes - Grade II

For Three Year Olds
One Mile And One Sixteenth

Closing Thursday, February 24, 2022

Saturday, March 5, 2022 \$200,000 Guaranteed

San Carlos Stakes - Grade II

For Four Year Olds and Upward
Seven Furlongs

Closing Thursday, February 24, 2022

Saturday, March 5, 2022 \$500,000 Guaranteed

Frank E. Kilroe Mile - Grade I

For Four Year Olds and Upward
One Mile(Turf)

Closing Thursday, February 24, 2022

Saturday, March 5, 2022 \$200,000 Guaranteed

Buena Vista Stakes - Grade II

For Fillies And Mares Four Year Olds and Upward
One Mile(Turf)

Closing Thursday, February 24, 2022

Sunday, March 6, 2022 \$100,000 Guaranteed

Santa Ysabel Stakes - Grade III

For Fillies Three Year Olds
One Mile And One Sixteenth

Closing Thursday, February 24, 2022

Sunday, March 6, 2022 \$100,000 Guaranteed

China Doll Stakes - Listed

For Fillies Three Year Olds
One Mile(Turf)

SANTA ANITA PARK STAKES SCHEDULE

To Nominate (626) 574-6353

Closing Thursday, March 3, 2022

Saturday, March 12, 2022 \$125,000 Guaranteed

San Luis Rey Stakes - Grade III

For Four Year Olds and Upward

One Mile And One Half(Hillside Turf Course)

Closing Thursday, March 3, 2022

Sunday, March 13, 2022 \$100,000 Guaranteed

Las Flores Stakes - Grade III

For Fillies And Mares Four Year Olds and Upward

Six Furlongs

Closing Thursday, March 10, 2022

Saturday, March 19, 2022 \$100,000 Guaranteed

Irish O'Brien Stakes

For Fillies And Mares Four Year Olds and Upward

About Six And One Half Furlongs(Hillside Turf Course)



Closing Thursday, March 10, 2022

Sunday, March 20, 2022 \$100,000 Guaranteed

Sensational Star Stakes

For Four Year Olds and Upward

About Six And One Half Furlongs(Hillside Turf Course)



Closing Thursday, March 17, 2022

Saturday, March 26, 2022 \$125,000 Guaranteed

Santa Ana Stakes - Grade III

For Fillies And Mares Four Year Olds and Upward

One Mile And One Quarter(Hillside Turf Course)

Closing Thursday, March 24, 2022

Saturday, April 2, 2022 \$100,000 Guaranteed

Singletary Stakes

For Three Year Olds

One Mile(Turf)

SANTA ANITA PARK STAKES SCHEDULE

To Nominate (626) 574-6353

Closing Thursday, March 31, 2022

Saturday, April 9, 2022

\$200,000 Guaranteed

Monrovia Stakes - Grade II

For Fillies And Mares Four Year Olds and Upward
About Six And One Half Furlongs(Hillside Turf Course)

Closing Thursday, March 31, 2022

Saturday, April 9, 2022

\$400,000 Guaranteed

Santa Anita Oaks - Grade II

For Fillies Three Year Olds
One Mile And One Sixteenth

Closing Thursday, March 31, 2022

Saturday, April 9, 2022

\$750,000 Guaranteed

The RUNHAPPY Santa Anita Derby - Grade I

For Three Year Olds
One Mile And One Eighth

Closing Thursday, March 31, 2022

Saturday, April 9, 2022

\$150,000 Guaranteed



Echo Eddie Stakes

For Three Year Olds
Six And One Half Furlongs



Closing Thursday, March 31, 2022

Saturday, April 9, 2022

\$150,000 Guaranteed



Evening Jewel Stakes

For Fillies Three Year Olds
Six And One Half Furlongs



Closing Thursday, March 31, 2022

Saturday, April 9, 2022

\$200,000 Guaranteed

Royal Heroine Stakes - Grade II

For Fillies And Mares Four Year Olds and Upward
One Mile(Turf)

SANTA ANITA PARK STAKES SCHEDULE

To Nominate (626) 574-6353

Closing Thursday, March 31, 2022

Saturday, April 9, 2022

\$100,000 Guaranteed

Providencia Stakes - Grade III

For Fillies Three Year Olds

One Mile And One Eighth(Turf)

Closing Thursday, March 31, 2022

Sunday, April 10, 2022

\$75,000 Added

(Plus up to \$22,500 to Cal-Breds)

John Shear Mile

For Four Year Olds and Upward

One Mile

Closing Thursday, March 31, 2022

Sunday, April 10, 2022

\$75,000 Added

(Plus up to \$22,500 to Cal-Breds)

Siren Lure Stakes

For Three Year Olds and Upward

Six And One Half Furlongs(Turf)

Santa Anita Park

Trust Me™
VODKA

VIEW AND ORDER PHOTOS AFTER EACH RACE AT:
WWW.BENOITPHOTO.COM/STORE
EMAIL: BENOITPHOTO@EARTHLINK.NET



RACE & SOUVENIR PHOTOS

Santa Anita's Official Track Photographer

BENOIT PHOTO

WINNERS

— EQUINE PRODUCTS —



**BLEEDER?
COUGHING?
MUCUS?
ALLERGIES?
RESPIRATORY
ISSUES?**

WINNERS EQUINE X-TREME HERBAL SUPPLEMENT SYSTEM IS MEDICALLY PROVEN TO CONTROL BLEEDING AND IMPROVE RESPIRATORY HEALTH IN HORSES.

PRODUCT CATALOG



**X-TREME AIR
DAILY RESPIRATORY
HEALTH TREATMENT**



**X-TREME AIR
BOOST PASTE**



**X-TREME AIR
3 DAY PRE-EVENT
TREATMENT**



**X-TREME MOBILITY
JOINT HA +
BONE HEALTH**



**WINNERS
RELIEF GEL**



**X-TREME
CALM RESPONSE**

WinnersEquine.com • WinnersEquine@gmail.com • 855-537-8463

Santa Anita Park Index of Races Colts and Geldings

Two Year Olds

Type Of Race	Short	Long
STK-Eddie Logan Stakes/L		Dec 31(T)
AOCNW15000/XMCorNW2orC100000	Dec 30(T)	
SOC50000orC50000		Dec 31
MSW	Dec 31	Dec 26(T), 30
MSW(CA)	Dec 30	

Three Year Olds

Type Of Race	Short	Long
STK-Mathis Mile/2		Dec 26(T)
STK-Sham Stakes/3		Jan 1
STK-The RUNHAPPY Malibu Stakes/1	Dec 26	
MSW(CA)	Jan 1(T)	
M40000-35000	Jan 1	

Three Year Olds and Upward

Type Of Race	Short	Long
STK-San Antonio Stakes/2		Dec 26
STK-San Gabriel Stakes/2		Dec 26(T)
AOCNW15000x2/XMCorNW3orC80000	Dec 30	Dec 27(T)
ALW15000x1/XMCorNW2	Dec 27(T)	
AOCNW15000x1/XMCorNW2orC50000	Dec 26	Dec 26(T)
AOCNW15000x1/XMCorNW2orC20000(CA)		Dec 27(T)
SOC50000andNW2orCLM50000	Dec 27	Dec 30(T)
CLM32000-28000	Dec 31	
CLM25000-22500NW1(DATE)	Dec 30	
CLM20000-18000NW3	Dec 26	
CLM32000-28000NW2		Dec 27
MSW	Dec 26	
M50000-45000	Dec 27	
M20000	Dec 31	

Four Year Olds and Upward

Type Of Race	Short	Long
STK-Joe Hernandez Stakes/2	Jan 1(T)	
AOCNW15000x2/XMCorNW3orC80000	Jan 2(T)	
AOCNW15000x1/XMCorNW2orC50000		Jan 2
AOCNW15000x1/XMCorNW2orC20000(CA)	Jan 1(T)	
STR40000		Dec 27(T)
STR50000andNW3		Jan 2(T)
CLM25000-22500		Jan 2(T)
SOC25000NW2orCLM25000NW2	Jan 1	
MSW		Jan 2(T)

Santa Anita Park Index of Races

Fillies and Mares

Fillies, Two Year Olds

Type Of Race	Short	Long
STK-Blue Norther Stakes/L		Dec 31(T)
SOC50000orC50000	Dec 27	
MSW		Dec 27(T)
MSW(CA)	Dec 27	

Fillies, Three Year Olds

Type Of Race	Short	Long
STK-American Oaks/1		Dec 26(T)
STK-La Brea Stakes/1	Dec 26	
AOCNW15000x1/XMCorNW2orC50000(CA)	Jan 2	
CLM50000-45000		Dec 30(T)
MSW	Jan 1	
MSW(CA)	Jan 2(T)	
M40000-35000	Jan 2	

Fillies And Mares, Three Year Olds and Upward

Type Of Race	Short	Long
STK-Robert J. Frankel Stakes/3		Dec 31(T)
AOCNW15000x2/XMCorNW3orC80000	Dec 31(T)	
ALWNW15000x1/XMCorNW2	Dec 26(T)	
STR50000andNW3		Dec 30
CLM25000-22500		Dec 30(T)
CLM25000-22500NW1(DATE)	Dec 27	
CLM16000-12500NW2		Dec 27
MSW	Dec 31	
MSW(CA)	Dec 30	

Fillies And Mares, Four Year Olds and Upward

Type Of Race	Short	Long
STK-La Canada Stakes/3		Jan 1
OST-Kalookan Queen Stakes/L	Jan 2	
AOCNW15000x1/XMCorNW2orC50000	Jan 1	
AOCNW15000x1/XMCorNW2orC20000(CA)	Dec 31(T)	
CLM25000-22500	Jan 1(T)	
CLM10000	Jan 2	
MSW		Jan 1(T)
M20000	Jan 2	

Santa Anita Park

FIRST DAY -- Sunday, December 26, 2021
(Entries Close on Monday, December 20, 2021)
(Scratch Time 10:00 AM Tuesday, December 21)

1 FIRST RACE **ALLOWANCE**
Post Time 11:00 AM

Purse \$69,000. (Plus up to \$20,700 to Cal-Breds) For Fillies And Mares Three Years Old and Upward Which Have Never Won \$15,000 Once Other Than Maiden, Claiming Or Starter or Which Have Never Won Two Races.

Three Year Olds 122 lbs. Older 124 lbs.

(Non-Starters For A Claiming Price Of \$25,000 Or Less In Their Last 3 Starts Preferred)

ABOUT SIX AND ONE HALF FURLONGS(Hillside Turf Course)

2 SECOND RACE **MAIDEN SPECIAL WEIGHT**
Purse \$67,000. (Plus up to \$20,100 to Cal-Breds) For Maidens, Three Years Old and Upward.

Three Year Olds 122 lbs. Older 124 lbs.

(Non-Starters For A Claiming Price Of \$40,000 Or Less In Their Last Starts Preferred)

SIX AND ONE HALF FURLONGS

3 THIRD RACE **MAIDEN SPECIAL WEIGHT**
Purse \$67,000. (Plus up to \$20,100 to Cal-Breds) For Maidens, Two Years Old.

Weight 122 lbs.

(Non-Starters For A Claiming Price Of \$40,000 Or Less In Their Last Starts Preferred)

ONE MILE(Turf)

4 FOURTH RACE **ALLOWANCE OPTIONAL CLAIMING**
Purse \$69,000. (Plus up to \$20,700 to Cal-Breds) For Three Year Olds and Upward Which Have Never Won \$15,000 Once Other Than Maiden, Claiming Or Starter or Which Have Never Won Two Races or Claiming Price \$50,000.

Three Year Olds 122 lbs. Older 124 lbs.

Non-winners Of A Race Other Than Maiden, Claiming Or Starter At A Mile Or Over

On The Turf 2 lbs.

CLAIMING PRICE \$50,000

(Non-Starters For A Claiming Price Of \$25,000 Or Less In Their Last 3 Starts Preferred)

SIX FURLONGS

5 FIFTH RACE **ALLOWANCE OPTIONAL CLAIMING**
Purse \$69,000. (Plus up to \$18,900 to Cal-Breds) For Three Year Olds and Upward Which Have Never Won \$15,000 Once Other Than Maiden, Claiming Or Starter or Which Have Never Won Two Races or Claiming Price \$50,000.

Three Year Olds 122 lbs. Older 124 lbs.

Non-winners Of A Race Other Than Maiden, Claiming Or Starter 2 lbs.

CLAIMING PRICE \$50,000

(Non-Starters For A Claiming Price Of \$25,000 Or Less In Their Last 3 Starts Preferred)

ONE MILE AND ONE EIGHTH(Turf)

6 SIXTH RACE **STAKES**
Mathis Mile
\$200,000 Guaranteed Grade II

For THREE-YEAR-OLDS. By subscription of \$100 each if made on or before Friday,

December 12, 2021 or by supplementary nomination of \$4,000 due at time of entry. \$1,500 to

enter and an additional \$1,500 to start with \$200,000 guaranteed of which \$120,000 to the

winner, \$40,000 to second, \$24,000 to third, \$12,000 to fourth and \$4,000 to fifth. 124 lbs.

Non-Winners of a Grade I or Grade II Stake at One Mile or Over since June 26, 2021 allowed 2

lbs. Non-Winners of a Sweepstakes at One Mile or Over since December 26, 2020 allowed 4

lbs. Starters to be named through the entry box by the closing time of entries. A trophy will be

presented to the winning owner.

Nominations Close Sunday, December 12, 2021

ONE MILE(Turf)

Santa Anita Park

FIRST DAY -- Sunday, December 26, 2021
(Entries Close on Monday, December 20, 2021)
(Scratch Time 10:00 AM Tuesday, December 21)

7 SEVENTH RACE STAKES

San Gabriel Stakes \$200,000 Guaranteed Grade II

FOR THREE-YEAR-OLDS AND UPWARD. By subscription of \$100 each if made on or before Friday, December 12, 2021 or by supplementary nomination of \$4,000 at time of entry. \$1,500 to enter and an additional \$1,500 to start with \$200,000 guaranteed of which \$120,000 to the winner, \$40,000 to second, \$24,000 to third, \$12,000 to fourth and \$4,000 to fifth. Three-Year Olds 123 lbs. Older 125 lbs. Non-Winners of a Grade I or Grade II Stake at One Mile or Over since June 26, 2021 allowed 2 lbs. Non-Winners of a Graded Stakes at One Mile or Over since December 26, 2020 allowed 4 lbs. Starters to be named through the entry box by the closing time of entries. A trophy will be presented to the winning owner.
Nominations Close Sunday, December 12, 2021

ONE MILE AND ONE EIGHTH(Turf)

8 EIGHTH RACE STAKES

San Antonio Stakes \$200,000 Guaranteed Grade II

FOR THREE-YEAR-OLDS AND UPWARD. By subscription of \$100 each if made on or before Friday, December 12, 2021 or by supplementary nomination of \$4,000 due at time of entry. \$1,500 to enter and an additional \$1,500 to start with \$200,000 guaranteed of which \$120,000 to the winner, \$40,000 to second, \$24,000 to third, \$12,000 to fourth and \$4,000 to fifth. Three Year Olds 123 lbs. Older 125 lbs. Non-winners of a Grade I or Grade II Stake at One mile or over since June 26, 2021 allowed 2 lbs.; Non-winners of a Graded Stake at One Mile or Over since December 26, 2020 allowed 4 lbs. Starters to be named through the entry box by the closing time of entries. A trophy will be presented to the winning owner.
Nominations Close Sunday, December 12, 2021

ONE MILE AND ONE SIXTEENTH

9 NINTH RACE STAKES

La Brea Stakes \$300,000 Guaranteed Grade I

FOR FILLIES THREE YEARS OLD. By subscription of \$100 each if made on or before Friday, December 12, 2021 or by supplementary nomination of \$6,000 due at time of entry. \$2,250 to enter and an additional \$2,250 to start with \$300,000 guaranteed, of which \$180,000 to the winner, \$60,000 to second, \$36,000 to third, \$18,000 to fourth and \$6,000 to fifth. 124 lbs. Non-winners of a Grade I Stake since June 26, 2021 allowed 2 lbs.; Non-winners of a Graded Stakes since December 26, 2020 allowed 4 lbs. Highweights preferred followed by Graded or Group winners, Grade or Group placed horses, followed by Stake winners, Stake placed horses and horses with the highest Non-Claiming earnings at the time of entry. Graded or Group winners have first preference regardless of weight. Starters to be named through the entry box by the closing time of entries. A trophy will be presented to the winning owner.
Nominations Close Sunday, December 12, 2021

SEVEN FURLONGS

10 TENTH RACE STAKES

American Oaks \$300,000 Guaranteed Grade I

FOR FILLIES THREE YEARS OLD. By subscription of \$100 each if made on or before Friday, December 12, 2021 or by supplementary nomination of \$6,000 at time of entry. \$2,250 to enter and an additional \$2,250 to start with \$300,000 guaranteed, of which \$180,000 to first, \$60,000 to second, \$36,000 to third, \$18,000 to fourth and \$6,000 to fifth. Weight: 124 lbs. Graded or Group winners have first preference, followed by Graded or Group placed horses, followed by horses with the highest earnings in Non-Claiming races. Starters to be named through the entry box by closing time of entries. A trophy will be presented to the winning owner.

Nominations Close Sunday, December 12, 2021

ONE MILE AND ONE QUARTER(Hillside Turf Course)

11 ELEVENTH RACE STAKES

The RUNHAPPY Malibu Stakes \$300,000 Guaranteed Grade I

FOR THREE-YEAR-OLDS. By subscription of \$100 each if made on or before Friday, December 12, 2021 or by supplementary nomination of \$6,000 due at time of entry. \$2,250 to the enter and an additional \$2,250 to start with \$300,000 guaranteed, of which \$180,000 to the winner, \$60,000 to second, \$36,000 to third, \$18,000 to fourth and \$6,000 to fifth. 124 lbs. Non-winners of a Grade I Stake since June 26, 2021 allowed 2 lbs. Non-winners of a Graded Stakes since December 26, 2020 allowed 4 lbs. Highweights preferred followed by Graded or Group winners, Grade or Group placed horses, followed by stake placed horses and horses with the highest non-claiming earnings at time of entry. Graded or Group winners have first preference regardless of weight. Starters to be named through the entry box by the closing time of entries. A trophy will be presented to the winning owner.

Nominations Close Sunday, December 12, 2021

SEVEN FURLONGS

S1 SUBSTITUTE RACE NO 1 CLAIMING

Purse \$26,000. For Three Year Olds and Upward Which Have Never Won Three Races.

Three Year Olds 122 lbs. Older 124 lbs.

CLAIMING PRICE \$20,000, if for \$18,000, allowed 2 lbs.

SEVEN FURLONGS

Santa Anita Park


SECOND DAY -- Monday, December 27, 2021
(Entries Close on Tuesday, December 21, 2021)
(Scratch Time 10:00 AM Wednesday, December 22)

1 FIRST RACE **CLAIMING**
Post Time 11:30 AM
Purse \$37,000. For Fillies And Mares Three Years Old and Upward Which Have Not Won A Race In 2021.
Three Year Olds 122 lbs. Older 124 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE \$25,000, if for \$22,500, allowed 2 lbs.

SIX FURLONGS

2 SECOND RACE **STARTER OPTIONAL CLAIMING**
Purse \$40,000. (Plus up to \$4,800 to Cal-Bred Winners) For Three Year Olds and Upward Which Have Started For A Claiming Price Of \$50,000 Or Less and Which Have Never Won Two Races OR Claiming \$50,000 And Which Have Never Won Two Races.
Three Year Olds 122 lbs. Older 124 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE \$50,000
(Maiden And Claiming Races For \$16,000 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances)
(All Horses Are Equal And Will Get A Draw)

SIX AND ONE HALF FURLONGS

3 THIRD RACE **CAL BRED OR SIRED MAIDEN SPECIAL WEIGHT**
Purse \$67,000. For California Bred or California Sired Maidens, Fillies Two Years Old.
Weight 122 lbs.
 (Non-Starters For A Claiming Price Of \$40,000 Or Less In Their Last Starts Preferred)

SIX FURLONGS

4 FOURTH RACE **MAIDEN SPECIAL WEIGHT**
Purse \$67,000. (Plus up to \$18,300 to Cal-Breds) For Maidens, Fillies Two Years Old.
Weight 122 lbs.
(Non-Starters For A Claiming Price Of \$40,000 Or Less In Their Last Starts Preferred)

ONE MILE(Turf)

5 FIFTH RACE **CLAIMING**
Purse \$37,000. For Three Year Olds and Upward Which Have Never Won Two Races.
Three Year Olds 122 lbs. Older 124 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE \$32,000, For Each \$2,000 To \$28,000 2 lbs.

ONE MILE

6 SIXTH RACE **CAL BRED OR SIRED ALLOWANCE OPTIONAL CLAIMING**
Purse \$69,000. For California Bred or California Sired Three Year Olds and Upward Which Have Never Won \$15,000 Once Other Than Maiden, Claiming Or Starter or Which Have Never Won Two Races or Claiming Price \$20,000.
Three Year Olds 122 lbs. Older 124 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race Other Than Claiming, Or Starter At A Mile Or Over. 2 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE \$20,000
(Non-Starters For A Claiming Price Of \$16,000 Or Less In Their Last 3 Starts Preferred)

ONE MILE(Turf)

Santa Anita Park

SECOND DAY -- Monday, December 27, 2021
(Entries Close on Tuesday, December 21, 2021)
(Scratch Time 10:00 AM Wednesday, December 22)

7 SEVENTH RACE STARTER ALLOWANCE
Leg 1 The Tin Man Turf Starter Distance Series
Purse \$50,000. (Plus up to \$6,000 to Cal-Bred Winners) For Four Year Olds and Upward Which Have Started For A Claiming Price Of \$40,000 Or Less In 2020 - 2022.

Weight 124 lbs.
..... 2 lbs.
..... 4 lbs.

Horses That Won A Stake from 2019-2021 Will Carry An Additional 2 Pounds And Are Not Eligible For Weight Allowances.

The Winner of this race will get a free birth into the GII Charles Whittingham or The GIII San Juan Capistrano.

ONE MILE AND ONE EIGHTH(Turf)

8 EIGHTH RACE ALLOWANCE OPTIONAL CLAIMING
Purse \$72,000. (Plus up to \$21,600 to Cal-Breds) For Three Year Olds and Upward Which Have Never Won \$15,000 Twice Other Than Maiden, Claiming, Starter, Or State Bred or Which Have Never Won Three Races or Claiming Price \$80,000.

Three Year Olds 122 lbs. Older 124 lbs.
Non-winners Of Two Races Other Than Maiden, Claiming Or Starter At A Mile Or Over On The Turf 2 lbs.

CLAIMING PRICE \$80,000

ONE MILE AND ONE QUARTER(Turf)

9 NINTH RACE ALLOWANCE
Purse \$69,000. (Plus up to \$20,700 to Cal-Breds) For Three Year Olds and Upward Which Have Never Won \$15,000 Once Other Than Maiden, Claiming Or Starter or Which Have Never Won Two Races.

Three Year Olds 122 lbs. Older 124 lbs.
(Non-Starters For A Claiming Price Of \$25,000 Or Less In Their Last 3 Starts Preferred)

ABOUT SIX AND ONE HALF FURLONGS(Hillside Turf Course)

10 TENTH RACE CLAIMING
Purse \$26,000. For Fillies And Mares Three Years Old and Upward Which Have Never Won Two Races.

Three Year Olds 122 lbs. Older 124 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE \$16,000, For Each \$1,750 To \$12,500 1 lbs.

ONE MILE

S1 SUBSTITUTE RACE NO 1 STARTER OPTIONAL CLAIMING
Purse \$40,000. (Plus up to \$4,800 to Cal-Bred Winners) For Fillies Two Years Old Which Have Started For A Claiming Price Of \$50,000 Or Less or Claiming Price \$50,000.

Weight 122 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE \$50,000

Horses That Have Won Two (2) Or More Races Must Carry An Additional Two (2) LBS
(All Horses Are Equal And Will Get A Draw)

SIX FURLONGS

S2 SUBSTITUTE RACE NO 2 MAIDEN CLAIMING
Purse \$39,000. For Maidens, Three Years Old and Upward.

Three Year Olds 122 lbs. Older 124 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE \$50,000, For Each \$2,500 To \$45,000 1 lbs.


SIX FURLONGS

Santa Anita Park


THIRD DAY -- Thursday, December 30, 2021
(Entries Close on Sunday, December 26, 2021)
(Scratch Time 10:00 AM Wednesday, December 29)

1 FIRST RACE **CLAIMING**
Post Time 12:30
Purse \$47,000. (Plus up to \$5,040 to Cal-Bred Winners) For Fillies Three Years Old.
Weight 124 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race At A Mile Or Over Since September 30 2 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE \$50,000, For Each \$2,500 To \$45,000 2 lbs.
(Maiden And Claiming Races For \$32,000 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances)

ONE MILE(Turf)

2 SECOND RACE **CAL BRED OR SIRED MAIDEN SPECIAL WEIGHT**
Purse \$67,000. For California Bred or California Sired Maidens, Fillies And Mares Three Years Old and Upward.
 Three Year Olds 122 lbs. Older 124 lbs.
(Non-Starters For A Claiming Price Of \$40,000 Or Less In Their Last Starts Preferred)

SIX FURLONGS

3 THIRD RACE **CAL BRED OR SIRED MAIDEN SPECIAL WEIGHT**
Purse \$67,000. For California Bred or California Sired Maidens, Two Years Old.
 Weight 122 lbs.
(Non-Starters For A Claiming Price Of \$40,000 Or Less In Their Last Starts Preferred)

SIX AND ONE HALF FURLONGS

4 FOURTH RACE **MAIDEN SPECIAL WEIGHT**
Purse \$67,000. (Plus up to \$20,100 to Cal-Breds) For Maidens, Two Years Old.
Weight 122 lbs.
(Non-Starters For A Claiming Price Of \$40,000 Or Less In Their Last Starts Preferred)

ONE MILE

5 FIFTH RACE **STARTER OPTIONAL CLAIMING**
Purse \$40,000. (Plus up to \$4,800 to Cal-Bred Winners) For Three Year Olds and Upward Which Have Started For A Claiming Price Of \$50,000 Or Less and Which Have Never Won Two Races OR Claiming \$50,000 And Which Have Never Won Two Races.
Three Year Olds 122 lbs. Older 124 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE \$50,000
(Maiden And Claiming Races For \$16,000 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances)
(All Horses Are Equal And Will Get A Draw)

ONE MILE(Turf)

Closing Thursday, December 23, 2021

Eddie Logan Stakes (Listed)

Purse \$100,000 Guaranteed
Two Year Olds
One Mile (Turf)

(To be run Friday, December 31, 2021)

Robert J. Frankel Stakes (Grade III)

Purse \$100,000 Guaranteed
Fillies And Mares Three Year Olds and Upward
One Mile And One Eighth (Turf)

(To be run Friday, December 31, 2021)

Blue Norther Stakes (Listed)

Purse \$100,000 Guaranteed
Fillies Two Year Olds
One Mile (Turf)

(To be run Friday, December 31, 2021)

La Canada Stakes (Grade III)

Purse \$200,000 Guaranteed
Fillies And Mares Four Year Olds and Upward
One Mile And One Sixteenth

(To be run Saturday, January 1, 2022)

Sham Stakes (Grade III)

Purse \$100,000 Guaranteed
Three Year Olds
One Mile

(To be run Saturday, January 1, 2022)

Joe Hernandez Stakes (Grade II)

Purse \$250,000 Guaranteed
Four Year Olds and Upward
About Six And One Half Furlongs (Hillside Turf Course)

(To be run Saturday, January 1, 2022)

Kalookan Queen Stakes (Listed)

Purse \$75,000 Added
Fillies And Mares Four Year Olds and Upward
Six And One Half Furlongs

(To be run Sunday, January 2, 2022)

Santa Anita Park

THIRD DAY -- Thursday, December 30, 2021
(Entries Close on Sunday, December 26, 2021)
(Scratch Time 10:00 AM Wednesday, December 29)

6 **SIXTH RACE** **ALLOWANCE OPTIONAL CLAIMING**
Purse \$72,000. (Plus up to \$21,600 to Cal-Breds) For Three Year Olds and Upward Which Have Never Won \$15,000 Twice Other Than Maiden, Claiming, Starter, Or State Bred or Which Have Never Won Three Races or Claiming Price \$80,000.
Three Year Olds 122 lbs. Older 124 lbs.
Non-winners Of Two Races Other Than Maiden, Claiming Or Starter At A Mile Or Over On The Turf 2 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE \$80,000

SIX FURLONGS

7 **SEVENTH RACE** **ALLOWANCE OPTIONAL CLAIMING**
Purse \$69,000. (Plus up to \$20,700 to Cal-Breds) For Two Year Olds Which Have Never Won \$15,000 Other Than Maiden, Claiming Or Starter or Which Have Never Won Two Races or Optional Claiming Price Of \$100,000.
Weight 124 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race Other Than Claiming, Or Starter 2 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE \$100,000

SIX FURLONGS(Turf)

8 **EIGHTH RACE** **CLAIMING**
Purse \$40,000. For Fillies And Mares Three Years Old and Upward.
Three Year Olds 122 lbs. Older 124 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race At A Mile Or Over Since October 30 2 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE \$25,000, if for \$22,500, allowed. 2 lbs.
(Maiden And Claiming Races For \$20,000 Or Less Not Considered In Eligibility And Allowances)

ONE MILE AND ONE EIGHTH(Turf)

9 **NINTH RACE** **STARTER ALLOWANCE**
Purse \$40,000. (Plus up to \$4,800 to Cal-Bred Winners) For Fillies And Mares Three Years Old and Upward Which Have Started For A Claiming Price Of \$50,000 Or Less and Which Have Never Won Three Races.
Three Year Olds 122 lbs. Older 124 lbs.

ONE MILE

S1 **SUBSTITUTE RACE NO 1** **CLAIMING**
Purse \$37,000. For Three Year Olds and Upward Which Have Not Won A Race In 2021.
Three Year Olds 122 lbs. Older 124 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE \$25,000, if for \$22,500, allowed. 2 lbs.

SIX FURLONGS

Santa Anita Park

FOURTH DAY -- Friday, December 31, 2021
(Entries Close on Monday, December 27, 2021)
(Scratch Time 10:00 AM Thursday, December 30)



1

FIRST RACE CAL BRED OR SIRED ALLOWANCE OPTIONAL CLAIMING
Post Time 12:30

Purse \$69,000. For California Bred or California Sired Fillies And Mares Four Years Old and Upward Which Have Never Won \$15,000 Once Other Than Maiden, Claiming Or Starter or Which Have Never Won Two Races or Claiming Price \$20,000.

Four Year Olds 122 lbs. Older 124 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race Other Than Claiming, Or Starter 2 lbs.

CLAIMING PRICE \$20,000

(Non-Starters For A Claiming Price Of \$16,000 Or Less In Their Last 3 Starts Preferred)

SIX FURLONGS(Turf)

2

SECOND RACE MAIDEN SPECIAL WEIGHT
Purse \$67,000. (Plus up to \$20,100 to Cal-Breds) For Maidens, Fillies And Mares Three Years Old and Upward.

Three Year Olds 122 lbs. Older 124 lbs.
(Non-Starters For A Claiming Price Of \$40,000 Or Less In Their Last Starts Preferred)

SEVEN FURLONGS

3

THIRD RACE MAIDEN SPECIAL WEIGHT
Purse \$67,000. (Plus up to \$20,100 to Cal-Breds) For Maidens, Two Years Old.

Weight 122 lbs.
(Non-Starters For A Claiming Price Of \$40,000 Or Less In Their Last Starts Preferred)

SIX AND ONE HALF FURLONGS

4

FOURTH RACE MAIDEN CLAIMING
Purse \$24,000. For Maidens, Three Years Old and Upward.

Three Year Olds 122 lbs. Older 124 lbs.

CLAIMING PRICE \$20,000

SIX FURLONGS

5

FIFTH RACE ALLOWANCE OPTIONAL CLAIMING
Purse \$72,000. (Plus up to \$19,500 to Cal-Breds) For Fillies And Mares Three Years Old and Upward Which Have Never Won \$15,000 Twice Other Than Maiden, Claiming, Starter, Or State Bred or Which Have Never Won Three Races or Claiming Price \$80,000.

Three Year Olds 122 lbs. Older 124 lbs.
Non-winners Of Two Races Other Than Maiden, Claiming Or Starter 2 lbs.

CLAIMING PRICE \$80,000

ABOUT SIX AND ONE HALF FURLONGS(Hillside Turf Course)

Santa Anita Park

FOURTH DAY -- Friday, December 31, 2021
(Entries Close on Monday, December 27, 2021)
(Scratch Time 10:00 AM Thursday, December 30)

6 SIXTH RACE **STAKES**
Blue Norther Stakes
\$100,000 Guaranteed (Listed)

FOR FILLIES TWO-YEARS OLD. By subscription of \$100 each if made on or before Thursday, December 23, 2021 or by supplementary nomination of \$2,000 due at the time of entry. \$750 to enter and an additional \$750 to start with \$100,000 guaranteed of which \$60,000 to the winner, \$20,000 to second, \$12,000 to third, \$6,000 to fourth, and \$2,000 to fifth. Weight 122 lbs. Non-Winners of a Sweepstakes at One Mile or over allowed 2 lbs. Non-Winners of Two races other than Claiming or Starter at One Mile or over allowed 4 lbs. Starters to be named through the entry box by the closing time of entries. A trophy will be presented to the winning owner.

Nominations Close Thursday, December 23, 2021

ONE MILE(Turf)

7 SEVENTH RACE **STAKES**
Eddie Logan Stakes
\$100,000 Guaranteed (Listed)

FOR TWO-YEAR-OLDS. By subscription of \$100 each if made on or before Thursday, December 23, 2021 or by Supplementary nomination of \$2,000 due at time of entry. \$750 to enter and an additional \$750 to start with \$100,000 guaranteed of which \$60,000 to the winner, \$20,000 to second, \$12,000 to third, \$6,000 to fourth, and \$2,000 to fifth. 122 lbs. Non-Winners of a Sweepstakes at One Mile or over allowed 2 lbs.; Non-Winners of A race other than Claiming or Starter at One Mile or over allowed 4 lbs. Starters to be named through the entry box by closing time of entries. A trophy will be presented to the winning owner.

Nominations Close Thursday, December 23, 2021

ONE MILE(Turf)

8 EIGHTH RACE **STAKES**
Robert J. Frankel Stakes
\$100,000 Guaranteed Grade III

FOR FILLIES AND MARES, THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD. By subscription of \$100 each if made on or before Thursday, December 23, 2021 or by supplementary nomination of \$2,000 due at time of entry. \$750 to enter and an additional \$750 to start with \$100,000 guaranteed of which \$60,000 to the winner, \$20,000 to second, \$12,000 to third, \$6,000 to fourth, and \$2,000 to fifth. Three-Year Olds 123 lbs. Older 125 lbs. Non-winners of a Graded Stake at One Mile or Over since June 30, 2021 allowed 2 lbs. Non-winners of a Sweepstakes at One Mile or over since December 31, 2020 allowed 4 lbs. Starters to be named through the entry box by the closing time of entries. A trophy will be presented to the winning owner.

Nominations Close Thursday, December 23, 2021

ONE MILE AND ONE EIGHTH(Turf)

9 NINTH RACE **CLAIMING**
Purse \$39,000. For Three Year Olds and Upward.

Three Year Olds..... 122 lbs. Older..... 124 lbs.

Non-winners Of A Race Since October 31..... 2 lbs.

CLAIMING PRICE \$32,000, For Each \$2,000 To \$28,000..... 2 lbs.

SEVEN FURLONGS

S1 SUBSTITUTE RACE NO 1 **STARTER OPTIONAL CLAIMING**
Purse \$40,000. (Plus up to \$4,800 to Cal-Bred Winners) For Two Year Olds
Which Have Started For A Claiming Price Of \$50,000 Or Less or Claiming
Price \$50,000.

Weight..... 122 lbs.

CLAIMING PRICE \$50,000

Horses That Have Won Two (2) Or More Races Must Carry An Additional Two (2) LBS
(All Horses Are Equal And Will Get A Draw)

ONE MILE

Santa Anita Park

FIFTH DAY -- Saturday, January 1, 2022
(Entries Close on Wednesday, December 29, 2021)
(Scratch Time 10:00 AM Friday, December 31)

1	FIRST RACE	Post Time NOON	CLAIMING
	Purse \$40,000. For Fillies And Mares Four Years Old and Upward.		
	Weight		124 lbs.
	Non-winners Of A Race Since November 1		2 lbs.
	CLAIMING PRICE \$25,000, if for \$22,500, allowed		
	(Maiden And Claiming Races For \$20,000 Or Less Not Considered In Eligibility And Allowances)		2 lbs.
			SIX FURLONGS(Turf)
2	SECOND RACE	MAIDEN SPECIAL WEIGHT	
	Purse \$67,000. (Plus up to \$20,100 to Cal-Breds) For Maidens, Fillies Three Years Old.		
	Weight		122 lbs.
	(Non-Starters For A Claiming Price Of \$40,000 Or Less In Their Last Starts Preferred)		
			SIX FURLONGS
3	THIRD RACE	CAL BRED OR SIRED MAIDEN SPECIAL WEIGHT	
	Purse \$67,000. For California Bred or California Sired Maidens, Three Years Old.		
	Weight		122 lbs.
	(Non-Starters For A Claiming Price Of \$40,000 Or Less In Their Last Starts Preferred)		
			SIX FURLONGS(Turf)
4	FOURTH RACE	MAIDEN SPECIAL WEIGHT	
	Purse \$67,000. (Plus up to \$18,300 to Cal-Breds) For Maidens, Fillies And Mares Four Years Old and Upward.		
	Weight		124 lbs.
	(Non-Starters For A Claiming Price Of \$40,000 Or Less In Their Last Starts Preferred)		
			ONE MILE(Turf)
5	FIFTH RACE	MAIDEN CLAIMING	
	Purse \$34,000. For Maidens, Three Years Old.		
	Weight		122 lbs.
	CLAIMING PRICE \$40,000, For Each \$2,500 To \$35,000		
			2 lbs.
			SIX FURLONGS
6	SIXTH RACE	CAL BRED OR SIRED ALLOWANCE OPTIONAL CLAIMING	
	Purse \$69,000. For California Bred or California Sired Four Year Olds and Upward Which Have Never Won \$15,000 Once Other Than Maiden, Claiming Or Starter or Which Have Never Won Two Races or Claiming Price \$20,000.		
	Weight		124 lbs.
	Non-winners Of A Race Other Than Claiming, Or Starter		
			2 lbs.
	CLAIMING PRICE \$20,000		
	(Non-Starters For A Claiming Price Of \$16,000 Or Less In Their Last 3 Starts Preferred)		
			SIX FURLONGS(Turf)

Santa Anita Park

FIFTH DAY -- Saturday, January 1, 2022
(Entries Close on Wednesday, December 29, 2021)
(Scratch Time 10:00 AM Friday, December 31)

7 SEVENTH RACE **STAKES**

Sham Stakes
\$100,000 Guaranteed Grade III

FOR THREE-YEAR-OLDS. By subscription of \$100 each if made on or before Thursday, December 23, 2021 or by supplementary nomination of \$2,000 due at time of entry. \$750 to enter and an additional \$750 to start with \$100,000 guaranteed. The winner to receive \$60,000 PLUS TEN KENTUCKY DERBY POINTS, \$20,000 (Four Ky. Derby Points) to second, \$12,000 (Two Ky. Derby Points) to third, \$6,000 (One Ky. Derby Point) to fourth and \$2,000 to fifth. 124 lbs. Non-Winners of a Sweepstakes at One Mile or Over allowed 2 lbs. Non-Winners of A race other than Maiden, Claiming or Starter at One Mile or Over allowed 4 lbs. Starters to be named through the entry box by the usual time of closing. A trophy will be presented to the winning owner.

Nominations Close Thursday, December 23, 2021

**ONE MILE
STAKES**

8 EIGHTH RACE **STAKES**

La Canada Stakes
\$200,000 Guaranteed Grade III

FOR FILLIES AND MARES, FOUR YEARS OLD AND UPWARD. By subscription of \$100 each if made on or before Thursday, December 23, 2021 or by supplementary nomination of \$4,000 due at time of entry. \$1,500 to enter and an additional \$1,500 to start with \$200,000 guaranteed of which \$120,000 to the winner, \$40,000 to second, \$24,000 to third, \$12,000 to fourth, and \$4,000 to fifth. 124 lbs. Non-Winners of a Grade I or Grade II Stake at One Mile or Over since July 1, 2021 allowed 2 lbs. Non-Winners of a Graded Stakes at One Mile or Over since January 1, 2021 allowed 4 lbs. Starters to be named through the entry box by the closing time of entries. A trophy will be presented to the winning owner.

Nominations Close Thursday, December 23, 2021

**ONE MILE AND ONE SIXTEENTH
STAKES**

9 NINTH RACE **STAKES**

Joe Hernandez Stakes
\$250,000 Guaranteed Grade II

FOR FOUR-YEAR-OLDS AND UPWARD. By subscription of \$100 each if made on or before Thursday, December 23, 2021 or by supplementary nomination of \$5,000 due at time of entry. \$1,875 to enter and an additional \$1,875 to start with \$250,000 guaranteed of which \$150,000 to the winner, \$50,000 to second, \$30,000 to third, \$15,000 to fourth, and \$5,000 to fifth. 124 lbs. Non-winners of a Grade I or Grade II Stake since July 1, 2021 allowed 2 lbs. Non-winners of Graded Stakes since January 1, 2021 allowed 4 lbs. Starters to be named through the entry box by closing time of entries. A trophy will be presented to the winning owner.

Nominations Close Thursday, December 23, 2021

ABOUT SIX AND ONE HALF FURLONGS(Hillside Turf Course)

10 TENTH RACE **ALLOWANCE OPTIONAL CLAIMING**

Purse \$69,000. (Plus up to \$20,700 to Cal-Breds) For Fillies And Mares Four Years Old and Upward Which Have Never Won \$15,000 Once Other Than Maiden, Claiming Or Starter or Which Have Never Won Two Races or Claiming Price \$50,000.

Weight 124 lbs.

Non-winners Of A Race Other Than Maiden, Claiming Or Starter. 2 lbs.

CLAIMING PRICE \$50,000

(Non-Starters For A Claiming Price Of \$25,000 Or Less In Their Last 3 Starts Preferred)

SIX AND ONE HALF FURLONGS

S1 SUBSTITUTE RACE NO 1 **STARTER OPTIONAL CLAIMING**

Purse \$31,000. For Four Year Olds and Upward Which Have Started For A Claiming Price Of \$25,000 Or Less and Which Have Never Won Two Races OR Claiming \$25,000 And Which Have Never Won Two Races.

Weight 124 lbs.

CLAIMING PRICE \$25,000, if for \$22,500, allowed 2 lbs.

SIX AND ONE HALF FURLONGS

Santa Anita Park

SIXTH DAY -- Sunday, January 2, 2022
(Entries Close on Thursday, December 30, 2021)
(Scratch Time 10:00 AM Saturday, January 1)

1	FIRST RACE	Post Time 12:30	CLAIMING
	Purse \$24,000. For Fillies And Mares Four Years Old and Upward.		
	Weight		124 lbs.
	Non-winners Of A Race Since October 2		2 lbs.
	CLAIMING PRICE \$10,000		
	(Maiden And Claiming Races For \$8,000 Or Less Not Considered In Eligibility And Allowances)		
			SIX FURLONGS
2	SECOND RACE		MAIDEN CLAIMING
	Purse \$34,000. For Maidens, Fillies Three Years Old.		
	Weight		122 lbs.
	CLAIMING PRICE \$40,000, For Each \$2,500 To \$35,000		
			2 lbs.
			SIX FURLONGS
3	THIRD RACE	CAL BRED OR SIRED MAIDEN SPECIAL WEIGHT	
	Purse \$67,000. For California Bred or California Sired Maidens, Fillies Three Years Old.		
	Weight		122 lbs.
	(Non-Starters For A Claiming Price Of \$40,000 Or Less In Their Last Starts Preferred)		
			SIX FURLONGS(Turf)
4	FOURTH RACE	MAIDEN SPECIAL WEIGHT	
	Purse \$67,000. (Plus up to \$20,100 to Cal-Breds) For Maidens, Four Years Old and Upward.		
	Weight		124 lbs.
	(Non-Starters For A Claiming Price Of \$40,000 Or Less In Their Last Starts Preferred)		
			ONE MILE(Turf)
5	FIFTH RACE	STARTER ALLOWANCE	
	Purse \$40,000. (Plus up to \$4,800 to Cal-Bred Winners) For Four Year Olds and Upward Which Have Started For A Claiming Price Of \$50,000 Or Less and Which Have Never Won Three Races.		
	Weight		124 lbs.
			ONE MILE(Turf)
6	SIXTH RACE	ALLOWANCE OPTIONAL CLAIMING	
	Purse \$72,000. (Plus up to \$19,500 to Cal-Breds) For Four Year Olds and Upward Which Have Never Won \$15,000 Twice Other Than Maiden, Claiming, Starter, Or State Bred or Which Have Never Won Three Races or Claiming Price \$80,000.		
	Weight		124 lbs.
	Non-winners Of Two Races Other Than Maiden, Claiming Or Starter At A Mile Or Over On The Turf		
			2 lbs.
	CLAIMING PRICE \$80,000		
	ABOUT SIX AND ONE HALF FURLONGS(Hillside Turf Course)		

Santa Anita Park

SIXTH DAY -- Sunday, January 2, 2022
(Entries Close on Thursday, December 30, 2021)
(Scratch Time 10:00 AM Saturday, January 1)

7 SEVENTH RACE ALLOWANCE OPTIONAL CLAIMING
Purse \$69,000. (Plus up to \$18,900 to Cal-Breds) For Four Year Olds and Upward Which Have Never Won \$15,000 Once Other Than Maiden, Claiming Or Starter or Which Have Never Won Two Races or Claiming Price \$50,000.
Weight 124 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race Other Than Maiden, Claiming Or Starter At A Mile Or Over 2 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE \$50,000
(Non-Starters For A Claiming Price Of \$25,000 Or Less In Their Last 3 Starts Preferred)

8 EIGHTH RACE OVERNIGHT STAKES
Kalookan Queen Stakes
\$75,000 Added (Listed)
(Plus up to \$22,500 to Cal-Breds)
FOR FILLIES AND MARES, FOUR YEARS OLD AND UPWARD. FREE nominations close Thursday, December 23, 2021. \$1,500 supplementary nominations are due at time of entry. \$400 to enter and an additional \$400 to start with \$75,000 added. The added monies and all fees to be divided 60% to the winner, 20% to second, 12% to third, 6% to fourth, and 2% to fifth. Weight 124 lbs. Non-Winners of a Graded Stake in 2021 allowed 2 lbs. Non-Winners of Two races other than Maiden, Claiming or Starter allowed 4 lbs. Starters to be named through the entry box by the closing time of entries.
Nominations Close Thursday, December 23, 2021

9 NINTH RACE CLAIMING
Purse \$40,000. For Four Year Olds and Upward.
Weight 124 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race At A Mile Or Over Since November 2 2 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE \$25,000, if for \$22,500, allowed 2 lbs.
(Maiden And Claiming Races For \$20,000 Or Less Not Considered In Eligibility And Allowances)

S1 SUBSTITUTE RACE NO 1 CAL BRED OR SIRE ALLOWANCE OPTIONAL CLAIMING
Purse \$69,000. For California Bred or California Sired Fillies Three Years Old Which Have Never Won \$15,000 Once Other Than Maiden, Claiming Or Starter or Which Have Never Won Two Races or Claiming Price \$50,000.
 Weight 122 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race Other Than Maiden, Claiming Or Starter At A Mile Or Over 2 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE \$50,000
(Non-Starters For A Claiming Price Of \$25,000 Or Less In Their Last 3 Starts Preferred)

S2 SUBSTITUTE RACE NO 2 MAIDEN CLAIMING
Purse \$24,000. For Maidens, Fillies And Mares Four Years Old and Upward.
Weight 124 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE \$20,000

Closing Thursday, December 30, 2021
Santa Ynez Stakes (Grade II)
Purse \$200,000 Guaranteed
Fillies Three Year Olds
Seven Furlongs
(To be run Saturday, January 8, 2022)
Las Cienegas Stakes (Grade III)
Purse \$100,000 Guaranteed
Fillies And Mares Four Year Olds and Upward
About Six And One Half Furlongs (Hillside Turf Course)
(To be run Sunday, January 9, 2022)

Santa Anita Park Jockeys

Jockey	Weight	Agent	Cell
Alsagoor, Abdul	112***	SELF	(951) 425-6342
Baze, Tyler	117	Jack Carava	(626) 394-6300
Barnett, Wayne	120	Ken Huth	(626) 253-5986
Blanc, Brice	118	SELF	(626) 320-0737
Bravo, Joe	118	Matt Nakatani	(626) 390-3124
Cedillo, Abel	116	Tom Knust	(626) 390-4900
Desormeaux, Kent	120	Tony Matos	(626) 712-3648
Ellingwood, Emily	107**	Craig Stephen	(909) 929-5424
Espinoza, Victor	116	Tom Knust	(626) 390-4900
Espinoza, Juan	105	Susan McBrayer	(626) 484-1227
Frey, Kyle	118	Jack Carava	(626) 394-6300
Gonzalez, Ricky	105	Ron Freitas	(510) 326-3463
Gutierrez, Mario	116	Matt Nakatani	(626) 390-3124
Hernandez, Juan	115	Craig O'Bryan	(626) 533-7767
Herrera, Diego	113**	Derek Lawson	(626) 407-6093
Maldonado, Edwin	120	Tony Matos	(626) 712-3648
Ortega, Cesar	111**	Patty Sterling	(626) 676-3687
Prat, Flavien	118	Brad Pegram	(626) 840-5169
Pfyer, Jessica	112*	Brandon O'Bryan	(714)-514-8679
Rispoli, Umberto	117	Scotty McClellan	(626) 278-0847
Rosario, Joel	118	Ron Anderson	(516) 721-4434
Smith, Mike	118	Brad Pegram	(626) 840-5169
Stra, Kyla	112	SELF	(310) 714-7494
Valdivia Jr, Jose	120	SELF	
Van Dyke, Drayden	114	Brandon O'Bryan	(714) 514-8679
Velasquez, John	114	Ron Anderson	(516) 721-4434

Santa Anita Park

Change of Course and Distance Changes

In the event a race must be transferred from the Turf to the Main Course, the following distances will be used:

Turf	Main
Five furlongs	Five Furlongs
Six and a One-Half Furlongs	Six and One-Half furlongs
One Mile	One Mile
One Mile and One Eighth	One Mile and One Eighth
One Mile and One Quarter	One Mile and Half
One Mile and One Half	One Mile and Half
One Mile and Three Quarters	One Mile and Three Quarters

If Weather conditions make it unsafe to run races on the Hillside Turf Course race may be moved to the Oval Turf Course, the following distances will be used:

Hillside Turf Course	Oval Turf Course
Six and One Half Furlongs	Six and One Half Furlongs
One Mile and One Quarter	One Mile and One Eighth
One Mile and One Half	One Mile and One Half
One Mile and Three Quarters	One mile and One Half

Santa Anita Park Trainers

Aguirre, Paul	(310) 261-8412	Deleon, Rafael	(310) 462-5187
Azcarate, Dan	(818) 306-0640	Desormeaux, Keith	(972) 672-2961
Baltas, Richard	(714) 209-3361	Dollase, Craig	(310) 993-3249
Baffert, Bob	(626) 446-3587	Drysdale, Neil	(818) 516-1819
Barba, Alexis	(626) 824-9575	Dunham, Dan	(619) 993-0350
Bell, T.R.	(626) 485-2565	Ellis, Ron	(818) 516-1234
Bernard, Lisa	(540) 894-3509	Eurton, Peter	(909) 721-7951
Bernstein, David	(626) 230-5655	Gaines, Carla	(310) 210-6060
Black, Kenny	(626) 221-9823	Gallagher, Patrick	(626) 806-2667
Blacker, Dan	(626) 720-3032	Ganbat, Enebish	(859) 338-4827
Bonde, Jeff	(925) 570-1760	Garcia, Antonio	(626) 205-5129
Brinkerhoff, Val	(435) 253-0086	Garcia, Victor	(626) 536-5658
Callaghan, Simon	(626) 616-1893	Glatt, Mark	(626) 483-9496
Campuzano, Lorenzo	(575) 495-1917	Gomez, Ruben	(626) 353-9462
Capestro, Paula	(858) 688-3690	Gonzalez, Sal	(915) 274-5994
Cassidy, James	(626) 688-1624	Gutierrez, Jorge	(626) 203-8690
Cecil, Ben	(626) 806-2597	Hanson, Ryan	(208) 241-7295
Cerin, Vladimir	(626) 533-7833	Harrington, Patty	(310) 925-6846
Cisneros, John	(626) 676-0530	Harty, Eoin	(626) 437-3545
Cortez, John	(818) 426-6726	Headley, Gus	(626) 602-5677
D'Amato, Phil	(310) 963-6973	Headley, Karen	(626) 823-1969
De Alba, Cesar	(951) 219-7426	Heap, Blake	(951) 538-2476

Santa Anita Park Trainers

Hess, Jr., R.B.	(626) 437-4730	Moger Jr., Ed	(650) 533-0453
Hofmans, David	(818) 429-7963	Monasal, Jairo	(619) 636-0612
Jones, Marty	(310) 849-7596	Mulhall, Kristin	(626) 824-5131
Kelley, Cyndi	(626) 893-7624	Mullins, Jeff	(626) 625-6610
Kitchingman, Adam	(626) 215-0842	Nehf, Jay	(253) 347-3974
Knapp, Steve	(909) 227-9627	Nichols, Sam	(949) 903-8706
Koriner, Brian	(510) 774-5347	O'Neill, Doug	(310) 922-4530
Kruljac, Eric	(602) 315-2059	Orozco, Sal	(619) 253-9204
Kruljac, Ian	(602) 541-1520	Ortiz Sr, Maunel	(602) 510-2240
Lerner, Andrew	(818) 512-0058	Oviedo, Phil	(925) 519-2666
Lewis, Craig	(818) 731-7373	Palma, Hector	(626) 321-7317
Mandella, Gary	(626) 840-4746	Papaprodromou, G.	(626) 353-1442
Mandella, Richard	(818) 517-3350	Pederson, Dean	(510) 415-1453
Marquez, Alfredo	(310) 801-1647	Periban, Jorge	(562) 290-2027
McAnally, Ronald	(626) 447-3902	Polanco, Marcelo	(626) 399-7302
McCarthy, Michael	(626) 253-5436	Powell, Leonard	(626) 975-6908
McCarthy, Sean	(626) 488-0337	Psarras, Andy	(415) 377-7968
Mendoza, Jesus	(562) 547-7224	Puype, Mike	(310) 422-9063
Meredith, Derek	(626) 664-1004	Randall, Dave	(626) 327-1990
Metz, Jeff	(626) 806-8794	Rheinford, Mark	(925)895-9920
Miller, Peter	(760) 715-1522	Rosales, Richard	(310) 908-5853
Miyadi, Steve	(925) 565-9874		

Santa Anita Park

Racing Secretary's Office

Telephone (626) 574-6352

Fax (626) 446-5803

Stable Area Entry Booth (626) 574-6441 / 6442
(Lines open at 7:30 A.M. on Entry and Scratch Days)

Stake Noms – after Hours

(626) 574-6471 or e-mail: nominations@santaanita.com

- On Tuesdays, the main track and the training track will be open for normal hours but for non-workers only.
- The first 15 minutes of training after the main track opens, and after each renovation break, are now exclusively reserved for horses working for an officially clocked time.
- 48 Hours before working any horse at Santa Anita, trainers must submit a list to the Racing Office for approval.
- Horsemen are reminded of the extreme danger posed to horses and riders from exercise bandages which have been improperly secured. Please be certain that all bandages are properly secured through the use of SAFETY PINS and/or ELECTRICAL/DUCT TAPE. NO MASKING TAPE or other light-weight tape should be used at any time. It is imperative that trainers carefully review how to properly wrap and secure bandages with all stable personnel, stressing the importance of doing so to help prevent catastrophic accidents. **No polo bandages for official timed workouts.**
- The Racing Secretary has the right to refuse any entry.

Rules Of Racing

No entry will be received except upon the condition that all disputes, claims, and objections arising out of the racing or with respect to the interpretation of the conditions of any race shall be decided by the Stewards, and their decision upon all matters shall be final.

At the discretion of the Stewards, and without notice, the entries of any person, or acceptance of transfer of any entries, may be refused.

The Stewards reserve the right to withdraw or scratch any horse which, in their opinion, will not qualify for the race in which it has been entered.

Anyone caught tampering with any camera or surveillance equipment may be asked to leave the grounds.

Entries

In All Allowance / Optional claiming races allowance horses will be preferred. In all overnight races no trainer or owner may enter more than two horses per designated surface, excluding stakes. Two additional entries may be made for an alternate surface. If a race is to be divided a trainer may enter two additional horses.

Pursuant to CHRB Rule 1581.1: No person shall enter or attempt to enter a horse for a race unless such entry is a bona fide entry made with the intention that such horse is to compete in the race for which the entry is made.

Santa Anita Park

Horses on the also-eligible list are not **IN TODAY** horses. Such horses may enter for the succeeding day and receive any preference to which they may be entitled; however, if a horse gets in a succeeding race it will be scratched automatically from the race to which he was also eligible. Stakes races excluded. The status of such horses should be noted at the time of entry.

Unraced 4YO or Older: Any horse 4YO or older that has not raced MUST: Work 5 furlongs in 1:03 or better for an official California regulatory veterinarian and must have blood drawn within 30 days of entry. 4 years old or older 1st time starters and horses that have been off 365 days or more that have performed an official work for the Veterinarian and the test results is pending. The horse is a NON VET LISTED HORSE. VET LISTED HORSES ARE NOT ALLOWED TO ENTER IF THE TEST RESULTS IS PENDING. If the official work is for multiple reasons the stricter of the qualifying requirements applies. There is a reasonable expectation the test results will be back by scratch time. The horse can not exclude another horse in the race. If the test results is not back by scratch time the horse will be scratch.

Horses off for 120 days and less than a year: Horses off for more than 120 days, but less than One (1) year, require a five (5) furlong work and must have an official Santa Anita vet exam within the last 30 days. Horses must have a vet exam within 14 days of entry time. Failure to do so will result in entry not being taken. Horses which have not raced for a year or longer, must work for the vet (1:03 or better) and have blood drawn.

California Bred Races: Beginning Jan. 1, 2009 all California Bred races will read "for California Bred or California Sired". A "California sired" horse is a Thoroughbred that was conceived in California by a registered California stallion. A California sired horse is only eligible for entry in races restricted to California-bred or California-sired horses and is not eligible for any breeders or owners awards. Should a California-Bred race not be filled by 9:00 a.m. an announcement will be made and it will then be opened with California-Breds preferred at the draw.

All first-time geldings must be reported at time of entry. Any horse drawn into the body of the race because of inaccurate information could be scratched and such horse could lose its previously held date.

In all overnight races excluding maiden races, winners will be preferred unless noted in the conditions of the race. The clause "Races when entered for not considered" applies to both eligibility and allowances unless otherwise qualified.

Santa Anita Park

STAKES WITH ALLOWANCE CONDITIONS & HANDICAPS

Unless stated otherwise in race conditions, for all allowance stakes:

1. High weights are always preferred, followed by Graded Stakes winners 12 months prior to race date, followed by graded stake place horses 12 months prior to race, followed by stakes winners within 12 months, stake placed within 12 months, highest earnings in non-claiming/starter races in the past 12 months prior to race date.
2. The minimum listed high weight for all handicap races will be 122 lbs.
3. Effective January 1, 2021 all stakes races (With the exception of Cal-Bred Stakes Four Years Old and Upwards) will be run without Lasix. Trainers must register horses **OFF LASIX** prior to entry.

Change Of Equipment: All changes of equipment must appear on the program. The Paddock Judge will be on duty in the racing office for this purpose until close of entries each day. The Paddock Judge may be reached at (626) 574-6358.

True Sex: Determination of the true sex of a claimed horse shall be the sole responsibility of the claimant, and mistakes in that regard printed in the official program or elsewhere shall not be considered basis for invalidating the claim. As per rule 1865A, the alteration or change of sex of horses will be strictly enforced. Forms will be available to insure proper notification.

Scales: Any equipment used for the saddling of a horse – weighted pads, girths – must be weighted out of the Jockey's room and back at the scales after the race.

Tattooing Of Horses: All trainers are required to notify the Horse Identification Office of all un-tattooed horses as they arrived on the grounds. Horse ID Office: (626) 574-6414.

Micro chipping of Horses: Please make your horses (s) available for micro chipping when asked.

Registration Papers: Only racing officials may remove papers from the racing office. The registration papers of every horse entered to start at this meeting must be on file in a Racing Secretary's office before or at the time such entry is made unless otherwise approved by the Stewards. If the papers of a horse have been lost or destroyed, arrangements can be made through the Horse Identification Office to obtain duplicates.

Identification: No horse shall be permitted to start that has not been fully identified.

Lip Chains: Lip chains must be covered on the chains.

Shoes: Trainers who choose to run their horse without shoes (no shoes, only shoes in front or only shoes behind) on either the TURF or DIRT surface must declare this intention at the time of entry. Trainers must also declare at the time of entry the appropriate shoeing intention in the event that the race is taken off the grass. Also silver queens are not permitted on the turf course.

Santa Anita Park

Coupled Entries: There will be no coupled entries in any race. In races that overfill, trainers must declare preference of runners with common ownership at time of entry. Same owner second choice horses will be least preferred.

Under the universal rules of racing, trainers are urged to carefully check the eligibility and weight allowance of all horses entered in races. The racing office will assist in any way possible for all horses entered; However, the final responsibility rests with the trainer.

Scratch Time

Regular scratch time will be at 10:00 a.m. Two days before race day unless otherwise noted. The official program will be finalized at this time. The deadline for scratches for stakes races, with the exception of overnight stakes races will be prior to the 3rd race or 2 hours before post time, whichever is longer. In all overnight races the field may scratch to ten interests at the specified scratch time.

Overnight Stakes races will be treated as overnight races for declaration purposes only. Overnight Stakes are any stakes with a purse of less than \$100,000 (excluding Breeders' Awards).

Horses on the also-eligible list who do not scratch will remain eligible to run until 10:00 a.m. race day or until the stewards deem necessary.

Pursuant to CHRB Rule 1629, only the Stewards may declare a horse out of any overnight race after the scratch time designated for the race. **Anyone wishing to scratch a horse after scratch time must contact the stewards.**

The Stewards reserve the right to withdraw or scratch any horse which, in their opinion, will not qualify for the race in which it has been entered.

Eligibility And Allowances

A horse which wins a first conditioned allowance race for Cal-Breds shall remain eligible for the comparable open allowance race, provided that horse does not win a race other than claiming following that Cal-Bred win. Should a horse win a Cal-Bred first conditioned allowance race and next win an open second conditioned allowance race, that horse shall retain eligibility for the open second conditioned allowance race. Once a Cal-Bred has accomplished either of the aforementioned, then the Cal-Bred win will be disregarded in future allowance races for eligibility purposes only.

Trainers will be permitted to enter up to three (3) horses in any Maiden Special race, however not to the exclusion of another unassociated horse, and, further, provided there are at least eight separate wagering interests in the race.

Owners will be permitted to enter up to three (3) horses in any Maiden Special race, however not to the exclusion of another unassociated horse.

In all overnight races excluding stakes and maiden races, winners will be preferred unless otherwise noted in the conditions of the race.

In all allowance or allowance/claiming races, horses eligible only to the stated conditions are preferred. In all allowance/claiming races, allowance horses are preferred, unless otherwise noted in the conditions of the race. The clause "races when entered for....not considered" applies to allowances unless otherwise stated.

Santa Anita Park

"Closed races" are considered as those restricted to "Non-Winners of four races \$15,000 other than Maiden, Claiming or Starter" or less...(non-winners of two races other than maiden or claiming, etc. For purposes of determining eligibility in closed races, a win in ANY Group race regardless of purse value, shall be considered a win at or above the qualifying amount of \$15,000.

Starter races shall be considered the same as Claiming races, except where the conditions state to the contrary. Starter races will not be considered as claiming races in regards to preference clauses.

Any Horse entered under CHRB Waiver Rule #1634 will be considered entered for claiming price, regarding Eligibility.

Horses penalized in a race shall not be entitled to any of the allowances in such a race. Horses not entitled to the first allowance in a race are not entitled to the second and if not the second, then to any subsequent allowance unless specified in the conditions of the race.

In allowance/optional claiming races, allowance horses are preferred.

Apprentice jockeys with a ten pound bug may not ride turf races, 2-year-old races and any first time starters.

Horses shipping to Santa Anita: Horses receiving lasix injections are required to arrive at least five hours prior to post time for their race. All horses are required to arrive no later than two hours prior to the first post time. Trainers shipping into another trainer's stalls must let both the receiving barn and the stable office (626) 574-6411 know the location of the horse for morning exam at 6:00 a.m. race day. Failure to do so may result in a consultation with the stewards.

Rules Of Eligibility For Horses Racing At Santa Anita

The Rules of Racing adopted by the California Horse Racing Board govern all races under the auspices of the Santa Anita Racing Association.

WINNERS: Any winner which has started for less than claiming \$5,000 must finish first, second or third for claiming \$5,000 or more since then.

MAIDENS: Any maiden which has started for less than maiden claiming \$12,500 must finish second, third or fourth for maiden claiming \$12,500 or more since then.

1. Maidens over five-years-old will not be eligible and will not be allowed at Santa Anita or any approved training facility in Southern California.

2. Regardless of eligibility, the association reserves the right to refuse any entry for poor performance.

3. All races at about one mile or 1600 meters will be considered one mile for eligibility and weight allowances.

4. FOR CAL-BRED ALLOWANCE RACES ONLY: Any horse that wins a Cal-Bred first conditioned allowance race on turf will be eligible to run in the same condition on dirt. Any horse that wins a Cal-Bred first condition allowance race on dirt will be eligible to run in the same condition on turf.

Santa Anita Park

Eligibility: Horses that are in for the allowance, regardless if they have already won the condition on another surface, will get first preference. Horses in for claiming price are least preferred Horses that have won allowance on dirt and entered for turf: If the race is taken off the turf, and the horse that has already won condition on dirt, the horse is still eligible to run regardless of surface switch change. If race is taken off the turf, and the horse that has already won condition on dirt, wins that race that was originally scheduled for turf, that horse will no longer be eligible for comparable race on turf.

Naming of Riders

Trainers must have an apprentice engaged before claiming an apprentice allowance. A rider may be named on two horses in a race provided one is on the also-eligible list. Horses without a jockey named at entry time will have an alternate rider named by the Racing Office. Said horses must have a secured jockey by scratch time.

Any jockey taken off mounts due to illness is not eligible to be named on horses until approved by the Track Physician to the Stewards. A jockey engaged to ride any horse is bound to fulfill his engagement unless excused by the Stewards. Should a rider become injured or ill on the way to the post or at the gate, and the Stewards designate a substitute rider, such rider will fulfill the order of the Stewards and complete the engagement on the horse.

Workout Criteria

The following are the workout criteria that will be in effect for the current racing meet. The minimum official, recorded workout distances and number of works for horses to run at the current racing meet are as follows:

- a. For distances up to 5 1/2 furlongs, all first time starters must have three works, one at least 1/2 mile. For distances 6 furlongs and beyond, all first time starters must have three works, one at least 5/8 mile.
- b. Horses which have not raced in 90 days will require 3 works including one of at least 5/8 mile - 2 within 60 days, 1 within 30 days. Horses which have not raced in 90 days running less than six furlongs will require 3 works including, two of at least 1/2 mile, 2 works within 60 days and 1 within 30 days.
- c. Horses which have not raced in 60 days; two works, 1 within 30 days.
- d. Horses which have not raced in 30 days; one work at least 3/8 mile within those 30 days.
- e. All horses which meet the workout criteria may be entered to race. Horsemen seeking to run a horse not meeting the workout criteria must obtain the permission of the Stewards.
- f. Imported Horses: The workout requirement will be waived for horses entering in a race within 14 days of clearing U.S.D.A. Quarantine, provided that the country of origin's racing jurisdiction has no provision for timed workouts.
- g. Horses placed on the Stewards' List for poor performance or beaten over 30 lengths in last start without cause will be required to show a 5/8 mile work since that race, except for two-year-olds running less than 5/8 of a mile, who will be required to work race distance.

Santa Anita Park

Workouts & Track Operations

**ALL HORSEMEN ON THE MAIN TRACK OR TRAINING TRACK
MUST WEAR A SAFETY HELMET AT ALL TIMES.**

Safety Vest and Helmets are **REQUIRED** to be worn at all times by **anyone** when mounted on a horse. No person may gallop a horse, pony a horse or ride a horse in a race unless a person is wearing a properly fasted safety helmet and vest.

Cell phones: The use of cellphones while mounted on a racehorse is prohibited at all times. Cell phones may only be used on a lead pony while stationary and unattached to a racehorse. This includes, but is not limited to, air pods and bluetooth devices.

There will be an outrider on the track every day for your protection and if at any time he can be of assistance, do not hesitate to ask.

Only shoes with Toe Grabs with a height of 4 millimeters or less will be permitted on the front shoes.

Horses wearing improper shoes will either have them corrected or be scratched. This policy will be strictly enforced.

Training Track: The center field Training Track has been made completely adequate for increased training activities. During inclement weather the main track with its chutes may be closed mornings and all workouts will be transferred to the Training Track. Horses galloping slower than a two-minute clip will be required to stay 25 feet from the inside rail.

Ponying Horses: Ponying of horses will be permitted on the center field Training Track any time during the training hours except upon closure of the Main Track when ponying will not be permitted until after 9:00 a.m.

Turf Course: Only Flat, Queens Plate and Queens Plate XT shoes will be allowed on the turf course. This rule will be strictly enforced. If the management considers it inadvisable for any reason to run a scheduled turf race on the turf course, it will be run at a corresponding distance on the main track. There will be no turf workouts for the current racing season.

Workout Requests

Horses will not be permitted to work unless the horse has: (a) been examined by the Trainer's Attending Veterinarian during the five (5) days immediately preceding the work for the express purpose of evaluating the horse's fitness to work; (b) been found fit to work by the attending veterinarian (this evaluation shall include, at a minimum, watching the horse jog); and (c) has applied to work with the racing office 48 hours prior to work. The attending veterinarian and trainer are obligated to inform the association veterinarian or the CHRB official veterinarian of any changes in the horse's fitness after the examination set forth above and before the horse works.

Santa Anita Park

Date Preference System

1. Horses will not be eligible to receive a date until their papers are on file in the Racing Secretary's office.
2. Preference dates will not supersede conditions of a race.
3. All registration papers submitted to the Santa Anita Racing Office prior to 9:00 a.m. on the 1st entry day will receive a zero date which is the lowest possible date. A horse keeps its zero date until he runs or scratches.
4. Any horse that is scratched from a race transferred from the turf to the dirt will retain its previous date.
5. All registration papers submitted after the 1st entry day will receive an R date of the day registered.
6. A zero date takes preference over a running date.
7. Horses that run will receive a running date corresponding to the date they race and lose the date previously held.
8. Any horse that runs during the Santa Anita meeting at another race track and whose papers are not withdrawn from the Santa Anita racing office will automatically be given the corresponding date of the date they run plus one additional day.
9. Horses which are scratched will keep their R date for the day of the race from which they scratched.
10. Any horse running in a stakes race at Santa Anita will retain its previously held preference date.
11. Horse that run without a microchip must obtain a waiver from the Board of Stewards.
12. All horses placed on the Stewards, Veterinarians or Starters lists will be posted on the bulletin board. They will not be permitted to enter until they have been approved to start. Horses placed on these lists will keep their dates if they ran in the particular race in which they made the list. Horses which are scratched will be given a date for the day the horse comes off the list.
13. Horses which have established a date at the current meeting may lose that preference date should their papers be withdrawn from the Racing Office or demonstrate intent to race elsewhere. Should a horse's papers be withdrawn from the Racing Office for just cause, (i.e., tattoo, corrections, or clarification, etc.) the Racing Secretary may determine the status of the preference date established.
14. In no way does the claiming, ownership transfer or trainer transfer of a horse affect the preference date.
15. All registration papers turned in on a non-racing day and horses that come off a list on a non-racing day, the next racing day will be used as their preference date.
16. A Maiden that runs in any winners race will not lose its previously held date.
17. Foal Papers leaving the racing office to be entered into a sale will lose their date.

Santa Anita Park

CLAIMING PROCEDURES

Authorized Agents: Anyone acting as an authorized agent must secure a license from the California Horse Racing Board.

Owners are eligible to claim if they are presently registered, in good standing and have been granted stalls at Santa Anita Park or an approved auxiliary stabling location for the current meet.

Any claimed horse shall not race out of state(except in stake races) for 45 days or until the end of the race meet, whichever is longer, without approval of the Racing Secretary. Failure to comply may result in the loss of stabling privileges.

1662 Sale Or Transfer Of Claimed Horse: No horse claimed out of a claiming race shall be sold or transferred to any person for racing purposes within 30 days exclusive of the day such horse was claimed.

1663 Entry Of A Claimed Horse: A horse claimed out of a claiming race shall be eligible to race at any racing association within the State of California immediately after being claimed. Claimed horses that do not win races in which they were claimed will be eligible to race within 25 days at the same level. Claimed winners will be required to run for at least a 25% increase during the 25-day period. A claimed horse may be removed from the grounds of the association where it was claimed for non-racing purposes.

How Long Is The Claim Certificate Valid? A Claim Certificate is valid for the term indicated on the Certificate by the Stewards.

Horsemen's Bookkeeper: The Paymaster of Purses Office (626) 574-6359 is open from 9:00 a.m. (except Friday which is 12:00 p.m.) until after the last race on racing days to transact business with horsemen. No purse money will be available until cleared by California Horse Racing Board. Owners and Trainers are required to deposit jockey fees with the Horsemen's Bookkeeper before a horse starts in a race.

California Horse Racing Board

The California Horse Racing Board is open on Wednesday through Sunday 8:30-4:30. Licenses may be applied for and renewed or validated. Full information on workmen's compensation is also available at this office. The rules of racing adopted by the California Horse Racing Board govern all races under the auspices of the Santa Anita Racing Association. A copy of these rules is available at the offices of the California Horse Racing Board. The Racing Secretary will be glad to give horsemen any information in respect to their horses that is desired, but the final responsibilities rest with the owners and trainers.

Any transfer of an interest in a racehorse, prospective racehorse, stallion, or broodmare shall be accompanied by a notarized written bill of sale setting forth the purchased price.

Insurance. The California Horse Racing Board requires a signed written binder of Worker's Compensation or a Certificate of Insurance verifying proper coverage be in their file before a trainer's license can be issued or a horse permitted to start.

Santa Anita Park

Telegrams or verbal contact will not suffice. Horsemen shipping from out of state are advised to bring such Worker's Compensation document for filing with the Board. Out of state insurances must state: **COVERS ALL RACING OPERATIONS IN CALIFORNIA.**

Registration of Horses: In compliance with a directive from the California Horse Racing Board, foal certificates must have the proper ownership displayed on the back in order to be eligible for registration and racing. In addition, it is required that current ownership of each Thoroughbred be reported and entered into the Jockey Club ownership registry. Registration forms are available in the racing office. After horses have been registered with the Racing Secretary, listing their owners, no horse will be transferred (unless claimed at this meeting) without permission of the Stewards who will require a notarized bill of sale from the registered owner.

Medication and Vet's List Guidelines

Official Veterinarians: Horsemen are encouraged to consult with the official veterinarian or equine medical director for any question concerning CHRB medication and Veterinarian's List questions. The Official Veterinarian can be reached at (626)-574-6355 (AM) and 626-574-7223 ext 6580 (PM). The Equine Medical Director can be reached at 626-574-6351

Coggins Test and Shipping Certificate: Horses shipped from out of state are required to have a current Health Certificate from an accredited veterinarian and a negative Coggins Test within the last twelve (12) months. Additional temporary entry requirements may be imposed by the California Department of Food And Agriculture to address specific situations.

Bleeders: Refer to CHRBRule 1845 for all bleeder medication regulations.

- Horses must be registered in California at entry time to receive Lasix on race day using form CHRBR-194 Authorized Bleeder Medication Request even if they are registered in other states.
- Treatment with Lasix is permitted 4 hours prior to post time with a minimum dose of 150 mg (3 cc) and maximum dose of 250 mg (5 cc). Lasix is permitted IV only.
- Trainers are responsible for hanging yellow detention signs on race day stalls by 6:00 a.m.

SUMMARY OF MEDICATION RULES

Pursuant to action taken by the CHRBR on March 28, 2019, portions of CHRBRule 1844 Authorized Medication have been suspended for the current Santa Anita and Golden Gate Fields race meets.

PERMITTED NON-STEROIDAL ANTI-INFLAMMATORIES.

Pursuant to action taken by the CHRBR on March 28, 2019, portions of CHRBRule 1844 Authorized Medication have been suspended for the current Santa Anita and Golden Gate Fields race meets.

Santa Anita Park

CLENBUTEROL

Pursuant to action taken by the CHRB on March 28, 2019, portions of CHRB Rule 1844 Authorized Medication have been suspended for the current Santa Anita and Golden Gate Fields race meets.

SHOCKWAVE THERAPY

CHRB Rule 1866.2 Shockwave Therapy Restricted

- No owner, trainer or licensee shall bring on into a CHRB racing or training inclosure a horse known to have received ESWT within the last 30 days without prior approval of the official veterinarian.
- Horses treated with ESWT shall be placed on the Veterinarian's List for ESWT treatment for 30 days (Horses treated with ESWT may not participate in a recorded workout for 30 days after treatment.
- The day after treatment is the first day on the Vets List. The horse shall be removed from the Vets List for ESWT on the day following the 30th day (30 + 1) Provided that the horse satisfied Rule 1866 (d).

ANABOLIC STEROIDS

Pursuant to action taken by the CHRB on March 28, 2019, portions of CHRB Rule 1844 Authorized Medication have been suspended for the current Santa Anita and Golden Gate Fields race meets.

CORTICOSTEROIDS

Pursuant to action taken by the CHRB on March 28, 2019, portions of CHRB Rule 1844 Authorized Medication have been suspended for the current Santa Anita and Golden Gate Fields race meets.

SHIPPING REQUIREMENTS

Horsemen shipping to Santa Anita are reminded of the following five key requirements for running a horse at the Santa Anita:

- Lasix - Bleeders must be registered in California using form CHRB-194
- California Owners' and Trainers' Licenses
- Current Coggins Test (12 months)
- California Workers' Compensation
- Foal Certificate Papers.

If you have any questions about any of these items, please call the Racing Secretary's office at (626) 574-6352 or Stall office (626) 574-6411 in advance.

AFTER-RACING EQUINE POLICY

Any trainer or owner stabling at a Stronach Group facility who directly or indirectly participates in the transport of a horse from a Stronach Group facility to either a slaughterhouse or an auction house engaged in selling horses for slaughter will be prohibited from having stalls at any Stronach Group facility. The policy also applies to any actions related to the transport of a horse from a Stronach Group facility where the ultimate intended result is the horse's slaughter.

Santa Anita Park

HORSEMEN WILL BE REQUIRED TO ABIDE BY THE PUBLISHED CHRB RULES WITH REGARDS TO THE VET'S LIST.

Unsoundness or lameness requiring a Veterinary Scratch from a Race or being observed post-race: The horse shall be placed on the Veterinarian's List for a minimum of 15 days. The horse will be eligible to work on the 16th day or thereafter. An appointment for the examination for removal from the Veterinarian's List must be made in advance with the Official Veterinarian at (626)-574-6355 (AM). The horse will be examined prior to working. Required to work five-eighths of a mile in an official time of 1:03 or better and be found racing sound to the Official Veterinarian or Racing Veterinarian after the work. A post-work blood sample shall be taken following the work. A post-work blood sample shall be taken following the workout, horses cannot enter while blood is pending. All medications are required to meet the same requirements as to a scheduled race and the trainer is subject to the same penalties as if in a race. Medication levels may not exceed those allowed on race day. The official or racing veterinarian may require a urine sample and test at his or her discretion.

Illness Requiring a Veterinary Scratch: Horses on the Veterinarian's List: Horses placed on the Veterinarian's List as sick shall stay on the Veterinarian's list for 7 days. Horses cannot be entered while still on the Vet List.

Injury Requiring a Veterinary Scratch: Horses on the Veterinarian's List: Horses placed on the Veterinarian's List as injured shall stay on the Veterinarian's list for 10 days. Horses that are on the Veterinarian list may not enter until taken off the list.

Horses on the Veterinarian's List in other states are ineligible to enter: A horses on the Veterinarian's List in another state is ineligible to enter without approval of the Board of Stewards within the limitations of CHRB Rule 1588 (j)

Stable Area

Please follow local, county and state guidelines by using the wash pads and waste bunkers only. Furthermore, please only utilize approved tack rooms as sleeping quarters and instruct your employees to keep tack rooms as well as rest rooms as clean as possible. Thank you for your cooperation.

Post Time: An announcement will be made in the Stable Area in order to notify trainers and grooms that their horses should leave the Stable Area for the receiving barn approximately 20 minutes prior to the receiving barn scheduled time.

Stall Reservations: Applications for stalls for horses are made by writing to the Santa Anita Park, giving the names and ages of horses, together with the respective owners and trainers. Approval of applications is dependent upon the qualifications of the horses listed thereon for entry in the daily and stake races scheduled for the meeting and, of course, upon the spaces available.

Stall Maintenance: In the event electrical equipment in your stalls is not working, please notify the Stable Office (626) 574-6411 between the hours of 8:00 a.m. and 4:00 p.m. if possible. During the meeting the Stable Superintendant should be notified at least 36 hours in advance in the event of maintenance needs in any stalls, so that proper materials can be obtained.

Santa Anita Park

Personnel Admission Into Stable Area: The California Horse Racing Board and the Santa Anita Racing association have jurisdiction over the entrance of any and all personnel into the grounds. Admittance to the Stable Area is restricted to owners, their guests, trainers and their employees, racing officials and the working press upon presentation of proper credentials.

Gatemen: The gatemen are instructed to pass into the stable area only those persons who have proper credentials. No visitors are permitted without authorized passes issued by the Stable Gate Office. They will assist you in any way possible in supplying information directing you to various barns or locating personnel. They will gladly accept personal messages for delivery, but are not responsible for any errors or delays in their delivery.

Stable Area Parking: Parking and storing of automobiles under barn roofs, between barns or in posted areas is strictly prohibited at any time except with special permission. The dismantling or repairing of any motor vehicle is prohibited in the stable area. In order that the maximum protection may be afforded horses and men during training hours in the stable area, the management of Santa Anita is in full accord with Trainers and Horsemen in that the use and parking of automobiles in this area is restricted during training hours. To offset any congestion of automobiles in and around the stable area designated parking area for Owners, Trainers and Stable Employees will be provided. Stickers furnished by the racing department will indicate the proper parking area to be used. Speed limit in the stable area – 10 miles per hour. All parking rules and regulations will be strictly enforced.

Dogs: Santa Anita has no desire to deprive horsemen of the pleasure and aid provided by dogs, BUT loose dogs are a menace and can not be tolerated. All dogs must be registered at the Stable Office showing breed, age, sex, license number and owner. As provided for in the County Ordinance all dogs will be required to be under leash at all times. Dogs are required to be licensed and wear Stable Area tags. Stray dogs picked up during training hours will be barred from the premises.

Santa Anita Park

FIRE PREVENTION RULES:

The following fire prevention rules and regulations pertaining to horsemen and the Santa Anita Stable area will be in effect during the current Santa Anita Race meeting.

1. Regardless of size of fire, turn in an alarm. When stabling, locate nearest alarm box assigned your stable. Also note location of fire extinguisher and hose in your barn.
2. Positively no smoking is allowed in horse stalls, feed rooms or other hazardous places. Striking or lighting of matches in stalls or feed rooms is also prohibited.
3. If any fire equipment in your area is used or damaged please report it at once to the Stable Superintendent, or to any uniformed security guard, or report directly to the Fire Station located just south of the Receiving Barn on the track grounds.
4. No parking of vehicles in front of fire equipment, barn runyards, gates, or barrier entrance to barns is allowed.
5. Do not connect any electrical appliance to lighting circuits at any time. Use convenience outlets on walls only for this purpose. Do not connect any two electrical appliances of 1000 watts or greater to any one convenience outlet circuit at any one time. If in doubt, contact stable electrician.
6. Do not sleep in feed rooms. This is prohibited at all times.
7. No Hot Plates.
8. Fire hose boxes and fire hydrants must remain in the clear, and the hose is to be used for fire only.
9. All types of rubbish containers must remain outside of barns away from underneath the barn roofs.
10. All electrical appliances must be in safe working condition. If they are not, report the electrical appliance trouble to the fire headquarters, to the security officers, or to the stable electrician.
11. Do not face electrical heaters or devices too close to walls, bedding, clothing or any material of flammable nature.
12. Use of flammable liquids in the barn area for spraying, cleaning, etc., is prohibited.
13. Any type of DDT spraying fluid with an oil base or other oil-based liquid used for spraying the barn area must be approved by fire personnel.
14. No open fires are permitted at any time.
15. Do not tie horses or dogs to gate barriers or guard rails around fire hydrants. This also applies to fire hose boxes and extinguishers at the barns.
16. All horses must have halters on when they are in their stalls.
17. The halter & shank is to be placed in the immediate vicinity of each horse.
18. You are not permitted to place a lock of any type on stall doors of horses.

Santa Anita Park



California's Incentive Programs

CALIFORNIA INCENTIVE PROGRAMS

IT PAYS TO BREED AND OWN A CALIFORNIA-BRED



In 2018, the breeders and owners of California-bred Thoroughbreds and the owners of California-based stallions received over \$10 million in premiums through the California Incentive Program. In addition, special racing opportunities afforded California-breds in 2018, by the race-per-day rule at California tracks, provided more than \$15 million in purses for races restricted to California-breds.

As a result of legislation recently amended in 2009, total monies available for incentive awards are distributed as follows: 10% to the California-bred race fund; 15% to the Maiden Bonus program; 20% bonus on the winner's share to the owner of a California-bred Thoroughbred horse conceived by a registered eligible thoroughbred stallion that finishes first in an open qualifying race, and a 10% bonus on the winner's share to the owner of a California-bred Thoroughbred horse that finishes first in an open qualifying race that was not conceived by a registered eligible thoroughbred stallion. The tracks are adding an additional 10% for Cal-bred winners of allowance races making the bonus 30%. A qualifying race is all non-claiming races excluding stakes with a purse of at least \$15,000, as are open non maiden claiming races with a claiming price of \$40,000 or greater in Southern California and \$20,000 or greater in Northern California. After these deductions, 75% of the remainder to be paid as breeder awards, and 25% of the fund to be paid as stallion awards. The legislation also calls for owners awards to be distributed at the same time as the purse, and a conservative advance payment of approximately 8-10% Breeder Award paid around September 1 for races from January 1 - June 30 and the final payment for 2019 along with the Stallion Awards being paid during March 2020.

A Maiden Bonus award will be paid to the owner of a registered Cal-bred or registered Cal-sired foal for winning a maiden special weight race. The bonus amount is \$10,000 in Northern California and the Los Angeles County Fair and \$17,500 in Southern California. These awards are paid directly to the owner approximately 45 racing days after the win.

The breeder of a registered California-bred Thoroughbred will receive a pro-rated share of total monies available for breeders. These awards are payable for finishing first, second, or third in any race run in California, or in a graded stakes outside California, but within the United States.

The owner of a registered California-based stallion will receive a pro-rated share of monies available for stallion owners based upon the earnings of the stallion's California-bred or California-conceived progeny from qualifying wins in California and also for finishing first, second, or third in all stakes within California and graded stakes outside California but within the United States.

The California-bred race fund will provide for the promotion of California-bred races and to provide for or supplement purses for California-bred races.

More than ever, it pays to breed and own a Cal-bred - just ask the breeder or owner of one.

Santa Anita Park



The Cal-Bred Incentive Programs



Questions and answers concerning California-breds and California's lucrative incentive awards program, which was responsible for breeders, owners, and stallion owners collecting more than \$10 million for 2018.

Who qualifies for the awards?

The breeders and owners of registered California-bred Thoroughbreds and the owners of California-based stallions.

What are Breeders Awards?

A monetary award that is paid to the breeder of a registered California-bred Thoroughbred finishing first, second, or third in any race run in California and any graded stakes races conducted within the United States. Breeders will receive 75% of the remainder of the total incentive award monies after owner awards are paid, with an individual breeder receiving a pro-rated share of this breeders fund. The maximum purse considered earned in any qualifying race within this state shall be \$330,000 for a win, \$120,000 for a second, and \$90,000 for a third-place finish. Breeder awards always are paid exclusive of nomination, entry, and starting fees.

What are Owners Awards?

A monetary award that is paid to the owner of a registered California-bred Thoroughbred horse that runs in qualifying races in California. Owners can receive at least a 20% bonus on the finisher's share for finishing first through fifth in an open allowance or overnight stake race and up to a 20% bonus for finishing first in an open starter allowance above \$15,000 and open non-maiden claiming races with a claiming price of \$40,000 or greater in Southern California and \$20,000 or greater in Northern California. These levels are purposely set high to encourage the ownership of high-quality runners and to restrict the number of qualifiers so that the awards will function as a major incentive. Owner awards always are paid exclusive of nomination, entry, and starting fees. They are listed in the racing program and will be distributed at the same time as the purse by the paymaster.

What is the Malden Bonus Program?

A Maiden Bonus award will be paid to the owner of a registered California-bred or registered California-sired foal for winning a maiden special weight race. The bonus amount is \$17,500 in Southern California and \$10,000 in Northern California and at all Fair meetings throughout the state. These awards are paid directly to the owner approximately 45 racing days after the win. Only races at 4 1/2 furlongs or longer will qualify.

What are Stallion Awards?

In order to stimulate the acquisition in California of nationally prominent stallions, and retain high-caliber California stallions, monetary awards are paid annually to the owners of registered California stallions whose California-conceived or California-bred get have won a qualifying race or have finished, first, second, or third in a stakes race in the state or any graded stakes race within the United States during the year. Qualifying races are any non-claiming

Santa Anita Park

aces, including maiden allowance and starter allowance races, with a purse of at least \$15,000, and open non-maiden claiming races with a claiming price of \$40,000 or greater in Southern California and \$20,000 or greater in Northern California also qualify. Stallion awards are exclusive of nomination, entry, and starting fees. Stallions must be registered by Feb. 15 each year to be eligible for stallion awards. Stallion owners will receive 25% of the remainder of the total incentive award monies after owners awards are paid, with an individual owner of a registered California stallion (as of Dec. 31) receiving a pro-rated share of the stallion fund based on the total qualifying earnings of the get during the year. The maximum purse considered earned in any qualifying race within this state shall be \$330,000 for a win, \$120,000 for a second, and \$90,000 for a third-place finish. The stallion must be continuously present in California from Feb. 1 to July 15, inclusive, of the year 2010 or any subsequent calendar year in which he stood at stud and fathered the participant in the race. If a sire dies in this state in the year 2010 or any subsequent year and stood his last season at stud in this state, or was standing at stud in this state on the date of his death in the year 2010 or any subsequent year, he shall thereafter continue to be considered an eligible Thoroughbred stallion regarding a race participant fathered by him in that season. The California Thoroughbred Breeders Association (CTBA) will help compile data, but it is the ultimate responsibility of the stallion owner to advise that official registering agency, on or before Feb. 15 of any year, of any and all purses earned during the preceding year that shall be considered in determining the amount of the stallion award to which the owner is entitled.

Does the program include races outside of California?

Yes. The breeder of a California-bred Thoroughbred finishing first, second, or third in a graded stakes race outside of California, but within the United States, will be paid a pro-rated share of the breeders fund. The maximum purse considered earned in any race shall be \$165,000 for a win, \$60,000 for second, and \$45,000 for a third-place finish. CTBA will help compile data, but it is the ultimate responsibility of the breeder to advise the official registering agency (CTBA), on or before Feb. 15 of any year, of any and all purses earned during the preceding year in graded stakes races outside of this state by horses bred by the breeder. Also, the owner of a registered California stallion whose California-conceived or California-bred get finished first, second, or third in a graded stakes outside of California, but within the United States, will be paid a pro-rated share of the Stallion fund with the maximum purse considered earned the same as the breeders above.

When are the premiums paid?

Owner awards are paid at the same time as the purse by the paymaster. Breeder awards are paid twice a year with a conservative advance payment of approximately 8 - 10% being paid around Sept. 1 and the final payment for 2019 being paid by March 31, 2020. The stallion awards are paid prior to March 31, 2020.

Are there special racing opportunities for California-breds?

Yes. Racetracks in California are required by law to offer one race per day that is restricted to California-breds. Last year, that amounted to 304 additional racing opportunities and over \$15.6 million in additional purses for California-

Santa Anita Park

breeds. In addition, the California legislature has declared its intent that at least 10% of the total stakes purses paid at any race meeting in California be paid on stakes races restricted to registered California-breds. This amounted to almost \$5 million in 2018 and will grow significantly through the creation of the Golden State Series. Also, in 2020, California Cup XXX will be held at Santa Anita Park on a date to be announced. Part of the funding for California Cup XXX will come from the incentive award category, the California-bred Race Fund. 9.5% of the total incentive award monies will be used for this category, with the monies funding the promotion of California-bred races, the supplement of purses for California-bred races, and the creation of new California-bred stakes.

What is the definition of a California-bred?

The definition of a California-bred is as follows: A California-bred Thoroughbred is a horse dropped in California after being conceived in California, or any Thoroughbred foal dropped by a mare in California if the mare remains in California to be next bred to a Thoroughbred stallion standing in the state. If the mare cannot be bred for two successive seasons, but remains in California during that period, her foal will be considered a California-bred.

What is the definition of a California-sired horse?

A "California-sired horse" is a Thoroughbred that was conceived in California by a registered California stallion. A California-sired horse is only eligible for entry in races restricted to California-bred or California-sired horses and is not eligible for any breeder or owner awards, except the maiden bonus awards.

How does one register a California-bred?

Registration applications must be filed with the CTBA. Only those horses that are both registered with The Jockey Club and fulfill all requirements as outlined in the definition of a California-bred are eligible. The fees for registration are as follows:

- 1) \$100.00 for CTBA members, \$200.00 for non-members if applied for by September 30 of the foal's yearling year;
- 2) \$125.00 for CTBA members, \$250.00 for non-members if applied for after September 30 of yearling but before Jan. 1 following; and
- 3) \$750.00 if applied for after Jan. 1 of 2-year-old year.

If desired, application can be made in advance of receipt of Jockey Club Certificates to escape penalty for late filing, but no actual registration will be made until certificates are available. CTBA has representation at California tracks to help facilitate late registrations.

How can I obtain more information? Contact Doug Burge or Mary Ellen Locke at the CTBA offices across the street from the Santa Anita Park racetrack in Arcadia at the address and phone numbers listed below.

California Thoroughbred Breeders Association

201 Colorado Place, P.O. Box 60018,
Arcadia, Calif. 90166-6018 • www.ctba.com
(626) 445-7800 or (800) 573-2822
Fax: (626) 445-0927

Santa Anita Park

California Bred or Sired Maiden Bonus Program along with new eligibility conditions for California Breds.

A bonus program is in place for California Bred or Sired horses. Funded by the Thoroughbred Owners of California (TOC), California Thoroughbred Breeders Association (CTBA) and the various racing associations, this new program will greatly increase the return for those investing in California Bred or Sired horses. The goal of this program is to increase demand for California Bred or Sired horses by significantly increasing the purse money and opportunities available for California Bred or Sired horses. The backbone of this new program is the creation of a lucrative maiden bonus program, providing a quick return for those successfully racing California Bred or Sired horses.

This program will provide:

1. A \$17,500 bonus made available for owners of registered California Bred or Sired maidens in Maiden Special races in Southern California; and
2. A \$10,000 bonus for owners of registered California Bred or Sired maidens in Maiden Special races in Northern California.

If a California Bred wins an open Maiden Special race, the owner would also receive the current owner bonus available in open company as well as the new amount.

This program, designed to quickly reward those investing in California Bred or Sired horses, will significantly increase their value overnight. The various racing secretaries support this tremendous boost and have made a commitment to write and fill more California Bred or Sired Maiden Special races.

Eligibility Requirements Give Numerous Advantages to Cal-Bred Winners: Two-Year-Olds

State-bred wins shall not be considered for eligibility purposes in open allowance races for Two-Year-Olds. This shall include wins in any State-bred Two-Year-Old stakes. State-bred first condition allowance races may have an optional claiming price of \$80,000. FOR TWO-YEAR-OLDS which have not won \$15,000 other than MAIDEN, CLAIMING, STARTER OR STATE-BRED, or which have not won TWO RACES.

Three-Year-Olds

State-bred wins shall not be considered for eligibility purposes in open allowance races for Three-Year-Olds. This shall include wins in any State-bred stakes. State-bred first condition allowances races may have an optional claiming price of \$80,000. FOR THREE-YEAR-OLDS which have not won \$15,000 other than MAIDEN, CLAIMING, STARTER OR STATE-BRED, or which have not won TWO RACES...

All wins in STATE BRED age restricted stakes for TWO-YEAR-OLDS & THREE-YEAR-OLDS will not be considered in lifetime eligibility for open allowance races.

Three-Year-Olds & Upward, Four-Year-Olds & Upward

In all TWO other than open allowance races and above, all State-bred wins (including Stakes) will not be considered for eligibility purposes.

FOR THREE-YEAR-OLDS AND UPWARD which have not won \$15,000 TWO times other than MAIDEN, CLAIMING, STARTER OR STATE-BRED or which have never won THREE races.

Once a STATE BRED horse wins the open TWICE other than allowance condition, they may not win this condition again, unless eligible for the 'never won THREE races'... part of the condition OR is in for the corresponding CLAIMING PRICE...

A State-bred horse which has broken its maiden cannot win an open first condition allowance race twice in Southern California.

Any California Bred or Sired horse that wins the first conditioned allowance race twice in Northern California will be eligible to run in the open first conditioned race.

Santa Anita Park Notes:

Santa Anita Park

2021-2022 RACING SCHEDULE

DECEMBER

S	M	T	W	T	F	S
			1	2	3	4
5	6	7	8	9	10	11
12	13	14	15	16	17	18
19	20	21	22	23	24	25
26	27	28	29	30	31	

JANUARY

S	M	T	W	T	F	S
						1
2	3	4	5	6	7	8
9	10	11	12	13	14	15
16	17	18	19	20	21	22
23	24	25	26	27	28	29
30	31					

FEBRUARY

S	M	T	W	T	F	S
		1	2	3	4	5
6	7	8	9	10	11	12
13	14	15	16	17	18	19
20	21	22	23	24	25	26
27	28					

MARCH

S	M	T	W	T	F	S
		1	2	3	4	5
6	7	8	9	10	11	12
13	14	15	16	17	18	19
20	21	22	23	24	25	26
27	28	29	30	31		

APRIL

S	M	T	W	T	F	S
					1	2
3	4	5	6	7	8	9
10	11	12	13	14	15	16
17	18	19	20	21		
	25	26	27	28	29	30

MAY

S	M	T	W	T	F	S
1	2	3	4	5	6	7
8	9	10	11	12	13	14
15	16	17	18	19	20	21
22	23	24	25	26	27	28
29	30	31				

JUNE

S	M	T	W	T	F	S
		1	2	3	4	
5	6	7	8	9	10	11
12	13	14	15	16	17	18
19	20	21	22	23	24	25